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Honorable RichardT. Bissen, Jr. 
Mayor, County of Maui 

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL 

200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Tom Cook, Chair 
and Members of the Water and Infrastructure Committee 

200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chair Cook and Members: 

Date 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 25-129, ACQUISITION OF 1. 724 ACRES 
IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEYS (2) 4-6-027:027, 029, 030 
AND 041; (2) 4-6-027:026, 028, 033 AND 040; AND (2) 4-6-
016:041, LAHAINA, HAWAI'I (WAI-13) 

Pursuant to the email dated June 24, 2025, regarding the above-referenced 
matter, the appraisal is attached as requested. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me or Deputy 
Director Maria Zielinski at ext. 7722. 

MM:slv 

Sincerely, 

MARCY MARTIN 
Director of Finance 

cc: Guy Hironaka, Real Property Management Specialist V 
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MARKET VALUE APPRAISAL REPORT IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH USPAP STANDARD 2-2 

Subject: 
Appraisal report of the as is fee simple interest of: 

9 parcels near the intersection of Dickenson Street and Mill Street, Lahaina: 
Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 

246027 Parcels 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 40, 41 & 2460160410000 

Prepared For: 
Marcy Martin, Director of Finance 

Department of Finance, County of Maui 
200 South High Street 

Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 
C/0: Guy.Hironaka@co.maui.hi.us 

Prepared By: 
R.J. Kirchner SRA 

Paradise Appraisals LLC 
79-7266 Mamalahoa Hwy, #9 

Kealakekua, HI 96750 
Phone: (808) 322-0999 
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M25032&33(246-16-41 &246-27-26ti30,33,40,41) 

The subject is comprised of 9 separate parcels: 

2460270400000· This is a 12,153 sq. ft . vacant parcel 
located at the northeast comer of Dickenson Street and Mill 
Street, in Lahaina. It is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial 
and partially zoned Agricultural. 
2460270410000- This parcel is located adjacent to the 
northern boundary of Parcel 40. It has no street frontage. It 
contains 5,750 sq. ft . and is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2460270330000- This parcel is located adjacent to the 
northern boundary of Parcel 41 and has a narrow sliver of 
land between Parcel 41 and Mill Street. It contains 26,310 
sq. ft. It is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially 
zoned Agricultural. 
2460270280000· This is a small triangular parcel containing 
1,307 sq. ft. that separates part of Parcel33 from Mill Street. 
It is zoned M-2 Heavy IndustriaL 
2460270300000- This is a small triangular parcel containing 
392 sq. ft. that is adjacent to the northern boundary of Parcel 
28 on Front Street. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2460270270000- This parcel is adjacent to the eastern 
boundary of Parcel 30 and contains 2,875 sq. ft. It has no 
road frontage. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2460270290000- This is a 10,542 sq. ft. site located 
adjacent to Parcel 27's eastern boundary. It has no street 
frontage and is oddly shaped. It is partially zoned M-2 Heavy 
Industrial and partially zoned Agricultural. 
2460270260000- This parcel is located adjacent to the 
northern boundary of Parcel 29. It contains 6,839 sq. ft. and 
is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially zoned 
Agricultural. 
2460160410000- This parcel is separated from the other 
parcels, physically. It contains 8,756 sq. ft. and is zoned 
Agricultural. Its access is via an easement to Mill Street 
along what appears to be the old Dickenson Street, which is 
owned by the current owner of Parcel 41 . 

Undeveloped land and equipment storage. 
Agricultural use. 

County of Maui. 

The client is the only intended user. 
To determine the as is market value to assist the client in 
determining the correct acquisition cost for the properties. 

5 I P <1 g e 
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Interest Valued 

Effective Date of Value 
Date of Report (report signed) 
Date of Inspection 

Type of Appraisal Report 

Fee simple market value as is. 

Market Value is defined as: 

79-1266 Monllololl>olt~t~WUv. • U 
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KoretpohDv._.<»m 
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The fair market value is the price at which the property 
would change hands between a willing buyer and a willing 
seller, neither being under any compulsion to buy or to sell 
and both having reasonable knowledge of relevant facts. 1 

Fee Simple Title is defined as: 
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or 
estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the 
governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police 
power, and escheaP 

5/28/2025 
6/4/2025 
5/28/2025 

A compliant "Appraisal Report" under the standards outlined 
in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
2-2 

1 United States v. Cacrwcight, 411 U.S. 546,93 S. Ct. 1713, 17 16-17, 36 L. Ed. 2d 528, 73-l U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) ~ 
12,926 (1973) 
! App1'lllsal Iostirute's Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fifth Edition 



[~ 
Paradhiot: 
Appri1isals~ Ll.C 

Value Conclusions 

71l-72a! M.nolomo .. .,,..~. • • 
kCDI .. e> .... HI9S7!10 
Kor'G&pahlwlll.oom 
Pl'l>no tl09·32~99 FD SD!I-32Nl975 

The direct sales comparison approach is the only credible valuation method used and has been 
given all the weight for both valuations. No other approach was found to have enough relevant 
market data to lead to credible valuation results. 

The direct sales comparison approach had a few similar sales that could reasonably be used as 
direct comparisons. The sales indicate a narrow range of value. 

Parcel246-16-41 has an indicated market value as of 5/28/2025 of: 

THREE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($305,000) 

Parcels 246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 40 and 41 were found to have a cojoined interim highest 
and best use and a market value conclusion as of 5/28/2025 of: 

ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,235,000) 

The exposure and marketing time associated with this value is 3 to 6 months to close. 

7 1f'age 
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Appraisal Problem Defined 

The Reason for this Valuation: 

Appraisal Problem: 

Hypothetical Condition: 

Hypothetical Conditions Used: 

Extraordinary Assumption: 

Extraordinary Assumptions Used: 

The client is considering acqu1nng the properties in a 
voluntary acquisition. The appraisal is needed to determine 
the market value to use in support of the acquisition price of 
the property as if it were subdivided. The assignment is not 
intended to be used in a federally regulated loan transaction 
and the client does not intend to use its power of eminent 
domain in the acquisition. 

This analysis is an appraisal of the fee simple market value 
of the as if subdivided property. 

That which is contrary to what exists but is supposed for the 
purpose of analysis. Hypothetical conditions assume 
conditions contrary to known facts about physical, legal, or 
economic characteristics of the subject property; or about 
conditions external to the property, such as market 
conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an 
analysis. A hypothetical condition may be used in an 
assignment only if: 

• Use of the hypothetical condition is clearly required for 
legal purposes, for purposes of reasonable analysis, or 
for purposes of comparison; 
• Use of the hypothetical condition results in a credible 
analysis; and 
• The appraiser complies with the disclosure 
requirements set forth in USPAP for hypothetical 
conditions. 3 

The subject has been valued as is. No hypothetical 
conditions have been used. 

An assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, as 
of the effective date of the assignment results, which, if 
found to be false. could alter the appraiser's opinions or 
conclusions. • 

1. The appraiser assumes the property has no hidden 
physical or functional deficiencies. 
2. The appraiser assumes the property is not subject to any 
unknown leases that may make it more or less valuable. 
Unless stated in this report, the appraiser is unaware of any 
other contracts that might affect this property. 

J Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 2020·21 +. 
• Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 2020·21 +. 
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3. The appraiser assumes the subject is not affected by any 
contamination or environmental hazard that has not been 
cleaned up by the Army Corps of Engineers as part of its 
Lahaina Fire project. 
4. Beyond the fire debris, the subject appears to have been 
used as part of the Lahaina Sugar Mill in the past. The 
appraiser assumes this past use did not create an 
environmental hazard, as arsenic and asbestos 
contamination are not unusual in former mill sites. 
5. The appraiser assumes the parcel has clear and 
marketable title. 

If any of these assumptions are found to be false, it could 
impact the conclusions found in this report. 

I OIPage 
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Scope of Work Used to Solve the Appraisal Problem 

In preparing this report, the appraiser has: 

7!H21l11M111·"'""•MC~~Jwov. •n l(j>o._.., ... , HI9111SO 
Ko,...III>OfW>Wa,_, 
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• Visited the subject property and made an inspection of the property on 5/28/2028. The 
appraiser was not accompanied during the inspection. 

• Reviewed any and all documents provided to the appraiser. 

• Interviewed County of Maui personnel about the timeline for fire cleanup and repairs to public 
infrastructure in the area. 

• Reviewed publicly available descriptions of the subject property from the County Tax Office. 
County Planning Office, County Building Department, County Department of Environmental 
Management, and FEMA Flood Maps. 

• Analyzed local market trends, demographics, market activity, surrounding uses, and proposed 
development. 

• Researched sales and leases of similar properties in the market area. 

• Formed a conclusion of the highest and best use of the subject property. 

• If sufficient market data was found to arrive at credible valuation results, the appraiser 
completed a Direct Sales Comparison Approach by: 
1. Researching similar recent sales and listings of similar properties in the market area .. 
2. Attempting to make a purely qualitative analysis of the subject's market value by 

bracketing the subject with rents that are obviously superior and obviously inferior to 
narrow the market value range even before applying any adjustments. 

3. Comparing the most similar sales directly to the subject property, making adjustments to 
the sale prices to reflect the differences between the comparison and the subject property. 

4. Reconciling the quality and quantity of data found to determine if a credible conclusion of 
market value could be developed by this approach. 

5. Developing an opinion of the market value of the subject property through the use of a 
Direct Sales Comparison Approach. 

• If sufficient market data was found to arrive at credible valuation results, the appraiser 
completed a Direct Capitalization Approach to arrive at an indication of market rent by: 
1. Researching rentals of similar land in the market area to use as direct rental comparisons 

to estimate the market rent of the fee simple interest in the subject land. 
2. Analyzing the differences between rents to arrive at supportable adjustments for 

differences in characteristics in the properties. 
3. Using the most similar rentals found as direct comparisons to the subject to arrive at an 

indication of the market rent of the fee simple land of the subject. 
4. Analyzing similar properties that had been leased in arms-length transactions to arrive at 

an estimate of the land capitalization rate that can be supported in this market. 
5. Using the algebraic formula of Value = Rent I Rate to arrive at a supportable conclusion 

of market value for the subject. 



I~ 
P .. r .adtse 
APUr'll!l..,l~, l.LC 

7g.7~6Q Mlo!\rADi'oD Kfll¥ol~ •U 
ltMI .. I~ .... Hl9ll750 
J'(.ol"'\fpo~wMI.t.ci'Yt 
P11ot>o UOV>3200999 F • 809>322.0975 

• If sufficient market data was found to arrive at credible valuation results, the appraiser utilized 
a Subdivision Cost Approach to land value. This approach tends to mimic an investor who is 
looking at improving the property. The appraiser completes the method by: 
1. Determining the most likely anticipated development of the subject. 
2. Determining what the likely sale prices of each of the development lots would be. 
3. Determining the likely cost of developing the proposed lots. 
4. Determining the likely construction time and anticipated absorption of the developed lots. 
5. Determining the market's desired rate of profit from developing the project. 
6. Creating a discounted cash flow, which mimics the likely buyer's decision-making process 

in determining how much can be paid for the raw land to develop and sell out the lots and 
provide the profit incentive needed to undertake the effort. 

• Considered if it was possible to develop a credible opinion of market value from any other 
appraisal methods available to the appraiser. 

• Reconciled the quality and quantity of data and analysis from the valuation methods utilized 
to arrive at a final value estimate for the subject. 

• Completed this report which sets forth the research and analysis that shows how the appraiser 
arrived at the conclusions. The report meets the requirements of the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) for what USPAP terms an "appraisal report." 
Additionally, the report meets the current requirements and standards of the Appraisal 
Institute. The report is subject to review by any duly authorized committee of the Appraisal 
Institute related to peer review. 

12 1rag t' 
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SECTION 2-CERTIFICATION AND UMmNG CONDmONS 

Appraiser's Certification 

General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions of Appraisal 
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Appraiser's Certification 

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
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• The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions 
and limiting conditions and are our personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, 
opinions, and conclusions. 

• I have no present or prospective interest in or bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report and have no personal interest in or bias with respect to the parties involved with this 
assignment. 

• My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 

• My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 

• This appraisal assignment was not based upon a requested minimum valuation, a specific 
valuation, or the approval of a loan. 

• My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal 
Foundation and the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, as well as the requirements of the State 
of Hawaii relating to review by its duly authorized representatives. This report also conforms to 
the requirements of the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 
(FIRREA). 

• The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 
its duly authorized representatives. 

• R.J. Kirchner has completed the requirements of the continuing education program of the 
Appraisal Institute. 

• R.J. Kirchner has made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 
• No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this report. 
• R.J. Kirchner has extensive experience in the appraisal/review of similar property types. 
• R.J. Kirchner is currently certified in the state where the subject is located and has completed the 

continuing education requirements set forth with the State of Hawaii. 
• Although other appraisers may be contacted as a part of our routine market research 

investigations, absolute client confidentiality and privacy are maintained at all times with regard to 
this assignment without conflict of interest. 

• R.J. Kirchner is in compliance with the Competency Provision in the USPAP as adopted in 
FIRREA 1989 and has sufficient education and experience to perform the appraisal of the subject 
property. 

• R.J. Kirchner has not provided prior services on this property in the last three years to this same 
client. 

R.J. Kirchner, SRA 

/?/~/ 
Managing Partner, Paradise Appraisals LLC 
HI CGA-275 Expiration: December 31 , 2025 
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General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions of Appraisal 

Information Used: No responsibility is assumed for accuracy of information furnished 
by others or from others, including the client, its officers and 
employees, or public records. We are not liable for such information 
or for the work of contractors, subcontractors, and engineers. The 
comparable data relied upon in this appraisal has been confirmed 
with one or more parties familiar with the transaction unless 
otherwise noted; all are considered appropriate for inclusion to the 
best of my factual judgment and knowledge. 

Certain information upon which the opinions and values are based may 
have· been gathered by research staff working with the appraiser. 
Names, professional qualifications, and extent of their participation can 
be furnished to the client upon request. 

Legal, Engineering, Financial, Structural or Mechanical Nature, Hidden Components, 
Soil : 

No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in character or 
nature, nor matters of survey, nor of any architectural, structural, 
mechanical, or engineering nature. No opinion is rendered as to 
the legal nature or condition of the title to the property, which is 
presumed to be good and marketable. The property is appraised 
assuming it is free and clear of all mortgages, liens, or 
encumbrances, unless otherwise stated in particular parts of this 
report. 

The legal description is presumed to be correct. but I have not 
confirmed it by survey or otherwise. I assume no responsibility for 
the survey, any encroachments, or overlapping or other 
discrepancies that might be revealed thereby. 

I have inspected, as far as possible by observation, the land and 
improvements thereon; however, it was not possible to personally 
observe conditions beneath the soil or hidden structural or other 
components, or any mechanical components within the 
improvement; as a result, no representation is made herein as to 
such matters unless otherwise specifically stated. The estimated 
market value assumes that no such conditions exist that would 
cause a loss of value. I do not warrant against the occurrence of 
problems arising from any of these conditions. It is assumed that 
there are no hidden or unapparent conditions to the property, soil, 
subsoil or structures, which would render them more or less 
valuable. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions or 
for any expense or engineering to discover them. All mechanical 
components are assumed to be in operating condition standard for 
the properties of the subject's type. The condition of the heating, 
cooling, ventilation, electric, and plumbing equipment is considered 
to be commensurate with the condition of the balance of the 
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improvements, unless otherwise stated. No judgment is made as to 
the adequacy of insulation, engineering or energy efficiency of the 
improvements or equipment. 

Information relating to the location or existence of public utilities has 
been obtained through verbal inquiry to the appropriate utility 
authority, or has been ascertained from visual evidence. No 
warranty has been made regarding the exact location or capacities 
of public utility systems. Subsurface oil, gas, or mineral rights were 
not considered in this report unless otherwise stated. 

The appraisal is based on the premise that there is or will be full 
compliance with all applicable Federal, State, and local 
environmental regulations and laws, unless otherwise stated in the 
report; and that all appropriate zoning, building, and use regulations 
and restrictions of all types have been or will be complied with and 
required licenses, consent, permits, or other authority, whether 
local, State, Federal, and/or private, have been or can be obtained 
or renewed for the use intended and considered in the value 
estimate. 

The distribution of the total valuation of this report between land and 
improvements applies only under the proposed program of 
utilization. The separate valuations of land and buildings must not 
be used in conjunction with any other appraisal, and are invalid if 
so used. 

A report related to an estate that is less than the whole fee simple 
estate applies only to the fractional interest involved. The value of 
this fractional interest, plus the value of all other fractional interests, 
may or may not equal the value of the entire fee simple estate 
considered as a whole. A report relating to the geographic portion 
of a larger property applies only to such geographic portion and 
should not be considered as applying with equal validity to other 
portions of the larger property or tract. The value for such 
geographic portions, plus the value of all other geographic portions, 
may or may not equal the value of the entire property or tract 
considered as a single entity. 

All valuations in the report are applicable only under the estimated 
program of the highest and best use and are not necessarily 
appropriate under other programs of use. 

Auxiliary and Related Studies: 

No environmental or impact studies, special market study or 
analysis, highest and best use analysis study, or feasibility study 
has been requested or made by us unless otherwise specified in 
this report or in my agreement for services. I reserve the unlimited 
right to alter, amend, revise or rescind any of these statements, 

l6 1f'ng.c 
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A11nrnlst1 1<•· 1.1..C ============================ 
findings, opinions, values. estimates, or conclusions upon any 
subsequent study or analysis or previous study or analysis that 
subsequently becomes available to us. 

Dollar Values, Purchasing Power: 

Inclusions: 

The value estimates and the costs used herein are as of the date 
of the estimate of value. All dollar amounts are based on the 
purchasing power and price of the United States dollar as of the 
date of value estimate. 

Furnishings and equipment or business operations, except as 
otherwise specifically indicated, have been disregarded, with only 
the real estate being considered. 

Proposed Improvements Conditioned Value: 

For the purpose of this appraisal , on or off-site improvements 
proposed, if any, as well as any repairs required, are considered to 
be completed in a good and workmanlike manner according to 
information submitted and/or considered by us. In cases of 
proposed construction, the report is subject to change upon 
inspection of the property after construction is complete. The 
estimate of value, as proposed, is as of the date shown. as if 
completed and operating at levels shown and projected. 

Value Change, Dynamic Market Influences: 

The estimated value is subject to change with market changes over 
time. Value is highly related to interest rates, exposure, time. 
promotional effort, supply and demand, terms of sale, motivation, 
and conditions surrounding the offering. The value estimate 
considers the productivity and relative attractiveness of the property 
both physically and economically in the marketplace. 

The estimate of value in this report is not based in whole or in part 
upon race, color, or national origin of the present owners or 
occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the property appraised. 

In the event this appraisal includes the capitalization of income, the 
estimate of value is a reflection of such benefits and my 
interpretation of income and yields and other factors which were 
derived from general and specific market information. Such 
estimates are made as of the date of the estimate of value. As a 
result, they are subject to change, as the market is dynamic and 
may naturally change over time. The date upon which the value 
estimate applies is only as of the date of valuation, as stated in the 
letter of transmittal. The appraisal assumes no responsibility for 
economic or physical factors occurring at some later date which 
may affect the opinion stated herein. 
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An appraisal is the product of a professionally trained person, but 
nevertheless is an opinion only, and not a provable fact. As a 
personal opinion, a valuation may vary between appraisers based 
upon the same facts. Thus, the appraiser warrants only that the 
value conclusions are his best estimate as of the date of valuation. 
There are no guaranties. either written or implied, that the property 
would sell for the expressed estimate of value. 

Unless otherwise stated, the appraiser has not reviewed an abstract 
of title relating to the subject property. No title search has been 
made, and the reader should consult an attorney or title company 
for information and data relative to the property ownership and legal 
description. It is assumed that the subject title is marketable, but 
the title should be reviewed by legal counsel. Any information given 
by the appraiser as to a sales history is information that the 
appraiser has researched; to the best of my knowledge, this 
information is accurate, but not warranted. 

Management of the Property: 

Confidentiality: 

It is assumed that the property, which is the subject of this report, 
will be under prudent and competent ownership and management 
over the entire life of the property. If prudent and competent 
management and ownership were not provided, this would have an 
adverse effect upon the value of the property appraised. 

We are not entitled to divulge the material (evaluation or valuation) 
content of this report and analytical findings or conclusions, or give 
a copy of this report to anyone other than the client or his designee, 
as specified in writing, except as may be required by the Appraisal 
Institute, as they may request in confidence for ethic enforcement, 
or by a court of Jaw with the power of subpoena. 

All conclusions and opinions concerning the analyses as set forth 
herein are prepared by the appraisers whose signatures appear. 
No change of any item in the report shall be made by anyone other 
than the appraiser, and the firm shall have no responsibility if any 
such unauthorized change is made. 

Whenever our opinion herein with respect to the existence or 
absence of fact is qualified by the phrase or phrases "to the best of 
our knowledge", "it appears", or "indicated", it is intended to indicate 
that, during the course of our review and investigation of the 
property, no information has come to our attention which would give 
us actual knowledge of the existence or absence of such facts. 

The client shall notify the appraiser of any error, omission, or invalid 
data herein within 10 days of receipt and return of the report, along 
with all copies, to the appraiser for corrections prior to any use 
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whatsoever. Neither our name nor this report may be used in 
connection with any financing plans that would be classified as a 
public offering under State or Federal Security Laws. 

Copies, Publication, Distribution, Use of Report: 

Trade Secrets: 

Authentic Copies: 

Possession of this report, or any copy thereof, does not carry with 
it the right of publication, nor may it be used for other than its 
intended use. The physical report remains the property of the firm 
for the use of the client, with the fee being for the analytical services 
only. This report may not be used for any purpose by any person 
or corporation other than the client or the party to whom the report 
is addressed. Additional copies may not be made without the 
written consent of an officer of the firm. and then only in its entirety. 

Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report shall be 
conveyed to the public through advertising, public relations effort, 
news, sales or other media without my prior written consent and 
approval of the client. 

It has been assumed that the client or representative thereof, if 
soliciting funds for his project, has furnished to the user of this report 
complete plans, specifications, surveys, and photographs of land 
and improvements, along with all other information which might be 
deemed necessary to correctly analyze and appraise the subject 
property. 

This appraisal was obtained from Paradise Appraisals LLC or 
related companies and/or its individuals and consists of "trade 
secrets and commercial or financial information" which is privileged 
and confidential. Notify the appraisers signing the report or an 
officer of Paradise Appraisals LLC of any request to reproduce this 
report in whole or in part. 

Any copy that does not have an original appraiser's signature is 
unauthorized and may have been altered and, therefore, is 
considered invalid. 

Testimony, Consultation, Completion of Contract for Appraisal Services: 

A contract for appraisal, consultation, or analytical services is 
fulfilled and the total fee payable upon completion of the report. The 
appraisers or those assisting in the preparation of the report will not 
be asked or required to give testimony in court or hearing because 
of having made the appraisal in full or in part, nor will they be asked 
or required to engage in post appraisal consultation with client or 
third parties except under separate and special arrangement and at 
an additional fee. 
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Any subsequent copies of this appraisal report will be furnished on 
a cost plus expenses basis, to be negotiated at the time of request. 

Liability of the firm and the associates is limited to the fee collected 
for preparation of the appraisal. There is no accountability or liability 
to any third party. 

The fee for this appraisal or study is for the service rendered, and 
not for time spent on the physical report. The acceptance of the 
report by the client takes with it the agreement and 
acknowledgement that the client will pay the negotiated fee, 
whether said agreement was verbal or written, The fee is in no way 
contingent on the value estimated. 
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SECTION 3-SUMMARY OF SUBJECT INFORMAllON 

Property Identification 

Property Details Summary 

Assessment and Taxes 

Parcel Map 

Property Inspection 

Sales and Listing History 
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Property Identification 

Property Details Summary: 

The subject is comprised of 9 separate parcels: 

79-7288 MMl•••">•MJI ... ~, •IJ 
~pojj;.o>"" Hl96151l 
K"""*~»""W .. A»!11 
Plw><!e 8D~·l2;1()999 r .. 80a.30!2.097S 

2460270400000- This is a 12,153 sq. ft. vacant parcel located at the northeast corner of 
Dickenson Street and Mill Street, in Lahaina. It is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially 
zoned Agricultural. 
2460270410000· This parcel is located adjacent to the northern boundary of Parcel40. It has no 
street frontage. It contains 5,750 sq. ft. and is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2460270330000- This parcel is located adjacent to the northern boundary of Parcel 41 and has a 
narrow sliver of land between Parcel 41 and Mill Street. It contains 26,310 sq. ft. It is partially 
zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially zoned Agricultural. 
2460270280000- This is a small triangular parcel containing 1,307 sq. ft. that separates part of 
Parcel 33 from Mill Street. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2460270300000- This is a small triangular parcel containing 392 sq. ft. that is adjacent to the 
northern boundary of Parcel 28 on Front Street. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2460270270000- This parcel is adjacent to the eastern boundary of Parce130 and contains 2,875 
sq. ft. It has no road frontage. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 
2460270290000- This is a 10,542 sq. ft . site located adjacent to Parcel 27's eastern boundary. It 
has no street frontage and is oddly shaped. It is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially 
zoned Agricultural. 
2460270260000- This parcel is located adjacent to the northern boundary of Parcel29. It contains 
6,839 sq. ft . and is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially zoned Agricultural. 
246016041 0000- This parcel is separated from the other parcels, physically. It contains 8,756 sq. 
ft. and is zoned Agricultural. Its access is via an easement to Mill Street along what appears to be 
the old Dickenson Street, which is owned by the current owner of Parcel 41. 

Assessments and Taxes: 

TMK Sq. ft. Zoning 2023 Assessed Value 2023 Tax 

246-16-41 8756 Ag $ 94,400.00 $ 541.86 
Adjoining 

246-27-40 12153 M-2 & Ag $ 118,200.00 $ 678.47 

246-27-41 5750 M-2 $ 71,200.00 $ 408.69 

246-27-33 26310 M-2 & Ag $ 198,900.00 $1,141.69 

246-27-28 1307 M-2 $ 26,100.00 $ 300.00 
346-27-30 392M-2 $ 4,000.00 $ 300.00 

246-27-27 2875 M-2 $ 44,500.00 $ 300.00 

246--27-29 10542 M-2 & Ag $ 107,000.00 $ 614.18 

246-27-26 6839 M-2 & Ag $ 79,900.00 $ 458.63 

Total Adjacent 66168 $ 649,800.00 $4,201.66 
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Parcel Map: 

Property Inspection: 
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The property was inspected on 5/28/2025. The appraiser was not accompanied. 

Sales and Listing History of Subject Property: 
The subject parcels have not traded hands or been offered for sale in the last 5 years according 
to sources (MLS & County) available to the appraiser. 
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SECTION 4-PRESENTATION OF DATA COLLECTED 

General Market Area Economic Conditions 

Subject Property Detailed Description 

Flood Zone and Topography 

Zoning Description 

Existing Lots of Record 

Survey Maps and Supporting Documents 

Subject Photos 
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General Market Area Economic Conditions 

Maui County as of June, 2025 

7&-7266 M<mal•""• K~woy, •9 
Kul'*okLO.Hl967SO 
Kore•~l'eWGIU:Om 

- 808.:122<0989 f• 809.:122~975 

The Maui housing market's demand continues to cool and supply is growing. However, the growth 
in supply has not yet brought the market to equilibrium as prices continue to climb, although at a 
more modest pace. 

Single Family Market Overview £. 
h.lTOIU'AUQ<:IA'ftON 

Of MAUI. I.HC. 

Key Metrocs Hosloncal Sparl<baiS 4 2024 4·2025 •, Change YID 2024 YID 2025 '• Change 

NewUalfngs 100 91 · 90'14 410 406 - 1 2!16 

Penclng Sales 75 112 · 173% 282 221 ·195'14 

Clo .. d Salea 72 " • t 2'14 267 225 -157% 

Daya on Mnet Unlfl Sale 101 1211l •26 7!16 125 126 0 0!16 

""" """"' ._. .• ,. _,, 
4 ·~ 

M ... .,SaleaPIIce $1.300000 S1,380,000 +62. $1.300.000 S1,315,000 +1 2'14 

Avenooe Salea Pl1ce $1.926.1~ S1,850,681 +13% $1.770144 S1,899,024 + 7 3% 

Percent of Uat Pile. Received 980% 95.8',. - 2 2!16 97 5% 95.2'4 - 13'14 

HOUIIno Allord4olllllly Index 30 29 ·3 3" 30 30 OOtl. 

lnvenloty ol Homea lor Sale 292 430 + 525% 

·= ,,.,, ... ~. '~~ 

Monlhs s...>P'Y of lnvenloly •H 1.1 + 750'14 
,.,., .. ,., • .;a:' .. ....,., '""' 
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Median Sales Price 
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Single Family Sales- Year to Date 
April2025 YTD 

RL\LTORS'ASSOCIATIQN 
Of MAUl, INC. 

Number of Sales Average Sales Pr~ce Medtan Sales Prtce Total Dollar Volume .............. _.,.. .. ________ .,.. .. __ 
::. ::. - - '11'0- YID- - - YID- YID- - - YIV- YTD- - -
V 20 •I oSI'M $1.666.1110 $U89AIJO ·=.3110 -IU" $1lll0000 11.0.000 ·~IS.OOO •19.314 131.111!4.1110 139.78&000 ·IUtUOO ·12 II< 

QCM StUXl,OOO l1,41&cm ·Sl1$,<m •l2..3K I11Cil,CDJ St.415JIQ ·S:JIS.<DI •22.l'K Sl,t(QJD) I1,-41S.IXIJ ·IJ1S.OOO -22~14 

21 27 .) •11.114 $1RIQ.411 $1,1112.<161 -1122.1)51 ·10.211 $1.GIIl.SOO 11,1!0.000 -teJ.$00 -5.S1I ~.11190.000 $32.1118.11<0 -$Ul8.11<0 ·201!1 

oJ oJII0-0!1 16,m1SO !3.1!0.1)110 •l124l) SO o103016 $UIUOO Sl.ISO.OOO oSl.~lOO •116.311 12S.51S.OOO IJ.tSO.OOO 422.42S.IIOO o111JI4 

10 10 10 

10 10 10 

:JO 39 -9 ·23.1!6 $1!J51.713 $1.S00.7ll o$4Q.OI2 oJOII4 $1.361.SOO 11.300.0110 o$61.SOO .4)14 $51.113.480 $SlS67.lOO •SJIS.ti!O ~6!6 

~- It JO -4 ·11314 $1.411.131 11.417.368 -$29,U9 ·20!1 11297160 11.000.000 oS207j60 oi9.0K 137.l91.eoo ~.026.ns •16.63S.I2S ·1S.II4 ---~ 
ao.u.. 
IVuWI Sp.-·­--.. 
IV-
I..ftl -• 

10 •S o1110D!I ~.019.219 $2.3111.000 ·$212.111 ·lUll $1,9Q$0 $21110.000 ·$231.$00 ·lOIIi S20.19Ua& I II,SIO.I)OO o$1.612.1111 ol$4!6 

II ·1.111 SIJliS.OOO 19lS.OOO +$IIOJ)IIO oiU!6 111.11~0110 13.815.0110 o$6,190.000 +IOUIO 

_. -41 <II $3.41,1100 IJ.& .. .AI ·1121.661 ·15" 11.410.000 !3.1110.000 -$1.810.000 ·'>',511 117.~.1100 Slt$3:!.1100 ·115,0117.000 -<&All 

13 ~ ~u11 ts.ll2.ooo 16.156.7(6 ·~.rru3S o41.3!1 le,!IOO.CIOII sc.100.1100 42.200.1100 *'"" ~11190.1100 sao.o:n.tSO ·S31.m.t!O -43.0!1 

<Ill 55 ·IS ·27.311 S1.m.e&!l 11.201.437 +lllnl ~9!1 SI.261.2SO 11.260.1100 •11.2$0 

•I ·2!.011 S5a,m Pli.1SO -41111.417 ·22..011 $5ZS,GDO ltllll7~ -4172.500 ·M.7!6 li.IQI,OOO 

•SI.I!6 $4~ tii!MI -$74,7M ·133 I5ZS,aDII ~ 4"-'GG tl7.1!6 $2.1M.DD0 
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Apprlt s.a s , Lt.C ============================ 
Industrial Market: 

The industrial real estate market in Maui has seen rapid growth in rents and prices, as the 
available space on the island was diminished by the fires at the same time space was already 
becoming scarce. The result has been very low vacancies and rising rents, which has resulted in 
rising prices. Examples of this upward price trend is demonstrated by the following sales and re­
sales: 

TMK Land Sq. ft. Zoning GBA Sq. ft. Sale Price Date 
245-10-10 34926 M-1 0 $ 2,600,000.00 7/26/2024 
245-10-10 34926 M-1 0 $1,525,000.00 3/24/2021 
Change 70.49% 
%/Month 1.76% 

And, 

TMK Land Sq. ft . Zoning GBA Sq. ft. Sale Price Date 
238-80-12 29229 M-1 12546 $ 4,650,000.00 5/20/2024 
238-80-12 29229 M-1 12546 $3,800,000.00 10/31/2022 
Change 22.37% 
%/Month 1.18% 

Rents for space are also showing similar rates of increase. 
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Par,.di,.., ========================== AnPr i-1f~c- l s , L I_C: 

Subject Properties Detailed Description 

2460270400000- This is a 12,1 53 sq. ft. vacant parcel located at the northeast corner of 
Dickenson Street and Mill Street, in Lahaina. It is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially 
zoned Agricultural. 

2460270410000- This parcel is located adjacent to the northern boundary of Parcel40. It has no 
street frontage. It contains 5,750 sq. ft. and is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 

2460270330000- This parcel is located adjacent to the northern boundary of Parcel 41 and has a 
narrow sliver of land between Parcel 41 and Mill Street. It contains 26,310 sq. ft . It is partially 
zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially zoned Agricultural. 

2460270280000- This is a small triangular parcel containing 1,307 sq. ft. that separates part of 
Parcel33 from Mill Street. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 

2460270300000- This is a small triangular parcel containing 392 sq. ft. that is adjacent to the 
northern boundary of Parcel28 on Front Street. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 

2460270270000- This parcel is adjacent to the eastern boundary of Parcel 30 and contains 2,875 
sq. ft. It has no road frontage. It is zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial. 

2460270290000- This is a 10,542 sq. ft. site located adjacent to Parcel 27's eastern boundary. It 
has no street frontage and is oddly shaped. It is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially 
zoned Agricultural. 

2460270260000- This parcel is located adjacent to the northern boundary of Parcel29. It contains 
6,839 sq. ft. and is partially zoned M-2 Heavy Industrial and partially zoned Agricultural. 

2460160410000- This parcel is separated from the other parcels, physically. It contains 8,756 sq. 
ft. and is zoned Agricultural. Its access is via an easement to Mill Street along what appears to be 
the old Dickenson Street, which is owned by the current owner of Parcel 41. 

The following page contains a map depicting the location of these properties and relationship 
between them. 
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Maps depicting the location of these properties and relationship between them: 
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Zoning: As can be seen above, Parcels 41 , 30, 28 and 27 are entirely zoned M-2, with a minimum 
land area requirement of 10,000 sq. ft. TMK 246-16-41 is entirely zoned agricultural , requiring a 
2-acre minimum site. The remaining sites are mixed M-2 and Agricultural zoning. 

Access: TMK's 246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 40, & 41 only apparent access is Mill Road, which 
is a gravel rough road running along much of the western boundary of parcels 33, 40, 28, 30. 
TMK 246-16-41 has easement access for utilities, and ingress and egress on the Old Dickenson 

Road which fronts the property and appears to be privately owned. Any subdivision of the subject 
sites are likely to trigger a need to pay to improve Mill Street in this area. 

Utilities: According to the Department of Water Supply, there is only water availability in the West 
Maui region for 100% affordable housing, work force housing or properties which already have 

water commitments. Other properties in the area are in the process of permit applications for 
buildings which would require water. It is not entirely clear how these properties are anticipated 
to gain water meters. Given the lack of current water availability, the appraiser believes the typical 
investor would not anticipate gain water meters anytime within a near future (3 years or less). 
There is a water main in the area. Electrical service is available in this area. Sewer is available 

nearby. 

Legend " 
Sewer M~._ofts 

....... 
• 0t1Ml 

S.Wrr Gravity Mains 

- COUfttyoft.Aau 

-DHHl 

View: The subject has no special views or traffic visibility. 

Archeology: 

The appraiser has not been provided an archeology study and, as part of this valuation, assumes 
that no archeology exists on these sites that would alter their highest and best use. The appraiser 
recommends an archeology inventory study be obtained to verify. 
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The area has a slight upward slope from Millstreet up to the east. 

Flood Map: 

f 
2 

.. 

PANEL 
1500030362f 
eH 911912012 

Point Data v ~ X I 
Pornl coordrnales 156 675015 20 876953 
Porn! wrlhrn TMK (2) 4 6 027 033 

712 Moll St 
Lahaona Hawau 96761 

FIRM panel al porn! 
Flood lOne a1 poml 
Flood zone(s) on parcal 

1 500030362f 
X 
X 

Drainage: According to FIRM map 1500030362F, the subject parcels are all located in a non­
special flood hazard area X. 

There is a former ditch on the map. 
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Part of the subjects are zoned Agricultural, which requires a minimum site size of two acres: 

19.30A.030 - District standards. 
Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the following district standards shall apply for uses, 
facilities and structures in the agricultural district: 
A. Minimum lot area: two acres; 
B. Minimum lot width : two hundred feet; 
C. Minimum yard setbacks: front yards, twenty-five feet; side and rear yards, fifteen feet; 
D. Maximum developable area: ten percent of the total lot area. This restriction shall apply to farm 
dwellings, but shall not apply to any structure or portion thereof which is used to support 
agriculture, including but not limited to storage facilities, barns, silos, greenhouses, farm labor 
dwellings, and stables, and shall not apply to utility facilities as permitted by this chapter; 
E.Maximum height limit: Unless otherwise provided for in this chapter, the maximum height of any 
dwelling shall be thirty feet, except that vent pipes, fans, chimneys, antennae and solar collectors 
on roofs shall not exceed forty feet. Any nondwelling structure such as a barn or silo that is over 
thirty-five feet in height shall be set back one additional foot for each foot in structure height; 
F. Maximum wall height: Walls shall not exceed four feet within the yard setback area as 
measured from the finished or existing grade, whichever is lower, to the top of the wall as defined 
herein, except for one utility wall per lot; utility walls shall not exceed seven feet in height and 
seven feet in width, and shall not obstruct sight distance for roadways or driveways. This does not 
preclude constructing fences on the top of the wall for safety purposes. The director of public 
works may permit greater heights of walls as needed to retain earth, water, or both for health and 
safety purposes; 
G. The maximum number of lots that may be created from a lot, or portion thereof, that is in the 
agricultural district shall be based on the gross area of the subject lot, which for the purposes of 
this subsection shall be the tax map key parcel as certified by the real property tax division on 
March 1998, as follows: 

Agricu ltural Dis trlct 

--
Area of lot (In acres) Moxlmum number of permitted lots: 

2·acre minimum lot size 15·acre·minlmum I ot size 2.5·acre minimum lot size 40·acre minim um lot size 

At least 2 but less than 31 7 

At least 31 but less than 61 7, plus one additional lot 

for ~ach I 0 acres above 31 

<1cres 
-

At least 61 but less. than 92 10, plus one additional lot 1 

l lor each 15 acres; plus 1 

92< 12, plus one additional lot 2, plus one addition allot 1. plus on I? additional lot one for each 160 acres 

lor each 40 acres above 92 (or eacll 60 acres a bove 92 for each 100 acres above above 92 acres 

acres (not to exceed 14 acres; plus t 92 acres: plus 1 

lots)' ,p lu~ 1 
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The M-2 Heavy industrial district is designed to contain mostly warehousing and distribution types of 

activity, and permits most compounding, assembly, or treatment of articles or materials with the 

exception of heavy manufacturing and processing of raw materials. Residential uses are excluded except 

for dwelling units located in the same building as any non-dwelling permitted use. 

----
Minimum lot area (square feet) 10,000 

-
Minimum lot width (ill feet) 75 

~---------------------·----
Maximum building hetght (in feet) on Maui and 90 

Lanai 

Maximum building height (In feet) on M()lokal 4tJ 

Minimum yard setback (in feet) 

--
Notesand 

Exceptions 

--

Except tllat vent pipes, rans. chimneys. 

amennae. and equipment used for small scale 

energy or communications systems on roofs 

sllall not exceed to feet above the build ing roof 

Except that vent pipes, fans, chimneys, 

antennae. and eqwpm'lnt used lor small scale 

energy or communlcatlons systems on roofs 

shall not exceed 10 fee t above the build ing roof 

-i---

Front o or the same <lS the adjoining zoning category Where the setback of the adjolntng non-

Whichever Is greater 

Stde and rear o or the same as the adJoimng zon1ng category 

Industrial zoned parcel I> less than 1 0 feet, a 

mt11imum setback o f 10 feet shall be applied 

Those uses which include the manufacture or treatment of goods from raw materials are permitted 
in the M-2 heavy industrial district. Those uses which are listed under section 19.26.040 cannot be 
automatically included in the M-2 heavy industrial district because of their hazardous or offensive 
nature. Provision is made whereby the location and conduct of these uses is subject to review and 
approval of the commission as conforming to the intent of this title. (Ord. No. 3976, § 1, 2012} 

This zoning is designed for more industrial uses, manufacturing, lumber yards, and any use 
permitted in the 8-1, 8-2 and 8-3 business districts and M-1 light industrial district except single 
family dwellings, duplexes, bungalow courts, short-term rental homes, transient vacation rentals and 
apartments. 
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Maui county has a zoning provision for consolidation and re-subdivision of lots: 

C. The requirements of this title shall not apply to a consolidation/resubdivision of two or more 

developable lots resulting in the same or fewer number of developable lots that existed before 

the consolidatlon/resubdivision action or to the establishment of easements for ingress and 

egress where no new developable lots are created together with the establishment of the 

easement subject to the following conditions: 

1.Compliance with title 19 of this code or chapter 205, Hawaii Revised Statutes or both; 

2.Compliance with chapter 18.08 ofthis title except for section 18.08.090; 

3.Compliance with chapter 18.12 ofthis title except for section 18.12.070; and 

4.Compliance with chapter 18.24 ofthis title. 

D. Parcels that have undergone consolidation/resubdivision under this subsection shall not qualify 

for this exception with respect to any subsequent consolidation/resubdivision of any of the 

parcels. 

E. If the director finds that the subdivision will have a significant or substantial impact upon public 

facilities or infrastructure, the director may impose those requirements in title 18 that are 

appropriate. 

F. Except for family subdivisions as described in section 18.20.280 of this code, a consolidation 

and a concurrent resubdivision that does not create additional developable lots, road widening 

lots, utility lots, and easements for access or utility purposes, the director shalt not approve any 

subdivision unless the subdivider provides written verification of a long term, reliable supply of 

water issued by the director of the department of water supply as set forth in section 14.12.040 

of this code ... 

The mixed zoning and agricultural zoning make consolidation andre-subdivision problematic. 

16 1 p il g. t.' 



~ Par adJsti 
Appra is ~tls, LLC 

Survey Maps and Supporting Documents 

79-72116Monal411>oltft>w>y, • II 
Koolollokw Hl 96750 
Mo.I'IIUpohawat.com 
Pn>oo 808.:1200999 F• 808.:122.0975 

The survey maps are extensive and have been included in the map pages of the addendum. 
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Parcel 246-16-41 - Street 
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Mill Street 

Parcels 246-27-26 to 30 

79-7288 Momaf•ho• ~11\w•v. • 9 
Koal'*tk..,, Hl98750 
KonoVpehow••.com 
Phon• 808~224999 Fa 808~22.0975 

40 I Page 



~ Paradise 
Apprafsats, LLC 

79-72&6 M<wnal•ho• Kpoy, •9 
Keolokt>kllll. HI 98750 
Kol'1t8polwl~•l.Olm 
Phono808·32~999 F .. 808-322.0975 

SECTION 5- HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS 

Summary of Highest and Best Use Definition 

Subject's Highest and Best Use 
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Summary of Highest and Best Use Definition 

The principal of highest and best use is defined as: That reasonably probable use and legal use of 
vacant land or an improved property that is physically possible, appropriately supported, financially 
feasible, and that results in the highest value. 5 

The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 
financial feasibility, and maximum profitability. 

• Permissible Use (Legal) - what uses are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions on 
the site in question? 

• Possible Use- to what uses is it physically possible to put the site in question? 

• Feasible Use - which possible and permissible uses will produce any net return to the 
owner of the site? 

• Highest and Best Use- among the feasible uses, which use will produce the highest 
net return or the highest present worth? 

The highest and best use may be determined to be different from the existing use. The existing use 
will continue, however, unless and until land value in its highest and best use exceeds the total value 
of the property in its existing use. 

Implied within these definitions is recognition of the contribution of that specific use to community 
environment or to community development goals in addition to wealth maximization of individual 
property owners. Also implied is that the determination of highest and best use results from the 
appraiser's judgment and analytical skill, i.e., that the use determined from analysis represents an 
opinion, not a fact, to be found. 

In appraisal practice, the concept of highest and best use represents the premise upon which value is 
based. In the context of most probable selling price (market value), another appropriate term to reflect 
highest and best use would be most probable use. In the context of investment value, an alternative 
teim would be most profitable use. 

The highest and best use for the unimproved property may be different from the highest and best 
use of the improved property. This will be true when the improvement is not an appropriate use 
and yet makes a contribution to total property value in excess of the value of the site . 

.; The Appraisal of Real Estate, 12•" edition, The Appraisal Institute, Chicago, I llinois, (U.S. 200!), page 305. 
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Subject's Highest and Best Use 

Physically Possible Uses: 
The sites have numerous physical limitations: 

• There is a lack of water availability in the area. 

111-1266 Momotefloo lt11•,.•~ • U 
~(>ol ........ >1198150 
KoNict~lWwo•.cam 
PI'G•o 8119·321!4999 F., 61)8.3e2~9~ 

• Mill Road is a gravel roadway and would likely need to be upgraded if a subdivision 
development were planned. 

• Parcels 30 and 28 are exceedingly small and narrow. 
• Parcels 26, 27; 29 and 41 have no street frontage. 
• The shape of some of the parcels makes their full utilization difficult. 

Legally Permissible Uses: 
Parcels 41 , 30, 28 and 27 are entirely zoned M-2 with a minimum land area requirement of 7,500 
sq. ft. TMK 246-16-41 is entirely zoned agricultural, requiring a 2 acre minimum site. The 
remaining sites are mixed M-2 and Agricultural zoning. The mixed-use properties make any 
consolidation and re-subdivision problematic. 

Those uses that are physically possible and legally permitted that lead to a return: 
The lack of water availability, the fact that Mil Street is a gravel roadway, the mixed zoning, and 
the odd shapes and sizes of the sites makes their utilization problematic. The potential uses 
include: 

• Parcel246-16-41 is a separate use as a stand-alone agricultural lot. 
• The remaining contiguous lots could be held together for yad space and a future 

development hold. 
• The remaining contiguous lots could be divided into combinations whereby the zoning 

uses can be maximized. For instance, Parcels 30 and 28 could be combined with any 
combination of other similarly zoned adjacent parcels, such as Parcel33 or Parcel27. 

The Highest Net Return: 

Because Parcel246-16-41 is not contiguous to the other lots, its highest and best use is on its 
own as a single agricultural zoned lot with likely no access to public water at this time. 

The remaining parcels have a likely shared highest and best use as interim yard space with a 
long-term hold for development once the water situation of the area is resolved. 
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Appr.,ls .. ls, LLC =========-=================== 
SECTION 6-VALUATION OF THE SUBJECT 

Valuation Process Summary 

Direct Sales Comparison Approach " Parcel 246"16-41 

Sales Comparison Adjustment Charts 

Conclusion of Sales Comparison Approach" Parcel 246-1641 

Direct Sales Comparison Approach- Parcels 246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 40, & 41 

Sales Comparison Adjustment Charts 

Discussion of Comparable Sales 

Conclusion of Sales Comparison Approach- Parcels 246"27-26, 27, 28, 29, 

30, 33, 40, & 41 
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Valuation Process Summary 

Valuation process is defined as: 

''The systematic set of procedures an appraiser follows to provide answers to a client's questions about 
real property value."6 

Valuation is a term used interchangeably with appraisal. Real estate markets are a function of the 
location in which they are located. The overall market environment can have a profound effect on the 
manner in which buyers and sellers perform the act of transferring property rights. Considerations 
made by the participants are generally based on certain fundamental principles. Those principles and 
their definitions are as follows: 

Anticipation: The perception that value is created by the expectation of benefits to be derived in the 
future. Value is created by the anticipation of future benefits. 

Change: The result of the cause and effect relationship among the forces that influence real property 
value. 

Supply and Demand: In economic theory, the principle of supply and demand states that the price of 
a commodity, good, or service varies directly, but not necessarily proportionately, with demand and 
inversely, but not necessarily proportionately with supply. Thus, an increase in the supply of an item 
or decrease in the demand for an item tends to reduce the equilibrium price; the opposite conditions 
produce an opposite effect. The relationship between supply and demand may not be directly 
proportional, but the interaction of these forces is fundamental to economic theory. The interaction of 
suppliers and demanders, or sellers and buyers, constitutes a market. 

Competition: Between purchasers or tenants. the interactive efforts of two or more potential buyers 
or tenants to make a sale or secure a lease; between sellers or landlords, the interactive efforts of two 
or more potential sellers or landlords to complete a sale or lease; among competitive properties, the 
level of productivity and amenities or benefits characteristic of each property considering the 
advantageous or disadvantageous position of the property relative to the competitors. 

Substitution: The appraisal principle that states that when several similar or commensurate 
commodities, goods, or services are available, the one with the lowest price attracts the greatest 
demand and widest distribution. This is the primary principle upon which the cost and sales comparison 
approaches are based. 

Balance: The principle that real property value is created and sustained when contrasting, opposing, 
or interacting elements are in a state of equilibrium. 

Contribution: The concept that the value of a particular component is measured in terms of its 
contribution to the value of the whole property or as the amount that its absence would detract from 
the value of the whole. 

Surplus Productivity: The net income that remains after the cost of various agents of production have 
been paid. 

~> The Appfaisal o f Real Estate, 12•11 edition, The Appraisal Institute, Chicago, I llinois (U.S., 2001), page 49 
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Confonnity: The appraisal principal that real property value is created and sustained when the 
characteristics of a property conform to the demands of its market. 

Externalities: The principle economies outside a property have a positive effect on its value while 
diseconomies outside a property have a negative effect upon its value. "7 

The valuation of the subject property is made on the basis of the real estate, consisting of land and 
improvements. Both the market participants as well as the real estate appraiser take the effects of the 
fundamental principles listed above into consideration. 

The appraiser looked at six basic methods which could be utilized to arrive at an estimate of 
market value, in this case: 

1. The Direct Market Sales Comparison approach looks at similar properties and what they 
have sold for in the recent past. By adjusting for differences between these recent sales 
and the subject, the appraiser can arrive at an adjusted price from each comparison to 
support an estimate of market value for the subject. The main difficulty in utilizing this 
methodology is to find sales comparisons that have essentially the same characteristics 
and the same motivations that a potential buyer would have when considering purchasing 
the subject at the definition of market value. 

2. The Income Approach through Direct Capitalization of the market value of the land 
arrives at an indication of the market value for the subject by first determining the market 
rent of the subject's fee simple land interest. The appraiser then establishes what the rate 
of return is for similar land leases in the market. By dividing the market rent for the subject 
by the market rate of return, the market value for the subject can be arrived at. The 
weakness to this approach occurs when there are no similar land rentals in the area or 
when sales of leased similar properties do not exist from which a rate of return can be 
extracted. 

3. The Land Residual method estimates what the total market value potential for the subject 
property is as if improved with the most likely highest and best use improvements. The 
appraiser then estimates how much of that improved market value is attributable to the 
buildings and how much remains for the land. This approach is only credible if the likely 
improvements are easily determined, can be measured for value adequately with a cost 
approach or other approach to value, and can be supported with other market sales. 

4. The Extraction Method takes actual improved property sales and extracts out the value 
attributable to the land from the total sales price by determining the price attributable to 
the depreciated value of the building improvements. This methodology is difficult to apply 
when improvements become older or suffer from obsolescence. 

5. The Allocation Method of valuation takes a ratio for site value to overall property value 
that is extracted from comparable sales in competitive locations. This approach is only 

The Appraisal of Real Estate, 12'11 edition, The Apptaisal lnstitute, Chicago, Illinois (U.S., 2001), p. 34-42. 
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credible when there are sufficient sales of both improved and unimproved similar 
properties in the area. 

6. The Subdivision OR Developmental Cost Approach Method of valuation measures 
value much in the same way the discounted cash flow of the income approach would be 
utilized. First, the number of units that should be developed upon the property must be 
estimated as measured by physical limitations to the site, legal restrictions placed on the 
site, and the market's desires in an area. Then the appraiser must measure all the costs 
of creating the development (road costs, utilities, planning, surveying, buildings, and 
management are estimated). Next, the rental value of the units created are estimated and 
the time that is needed to lease these units is estimated. Then, the costs associated with 
leasing the units are estimated (lease commissions, carrying cost) . Once these figures are 
established, the total project is placed in a time line that begins at the start of the 
development process and continues through to stabilized occupancy where a reversion 
value can be estimated. This time line discounts the annual cash flows to a present value 
by using a discount rate established from the market. 

The appraiser has found that only the first approach had sufficient market data to lead to credible 
results, and that even this approach had limited data available. 
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Direct Sales Comparison Approach- Parcel 246-16-41 

The Sales Comparison Approach involves the direct comparison of sales and listings of similar 
properties, adjustments for variances, and correlation of the results into a property value 
indication. Adjustments to the sale prices of competitive properties selected for comparison are 
considered as they relate to the subject and to the various dissimilar investment features. 

The application of this approach produces an estimate of value for a property by comparing it with 
similar properties that have been sold or are currently offered for sale in the same or competing 
areas. Procedures used to estimate the degree of comparability between two properties involve 
sound judgment decisions concerning their similarity with respect to any value factors such as 
location, construction, age and condition, layout, equipment, design, utility, and desirability. 

The appraiser found a list of similar sales in the subject's immediate development and competing 
area. 

Sales and listings discovered include: 

TMK Sq. ft. Zoning Utilfties Access Sale Price 
246-16-42 7536 Ag Elec. Gravel Esmt $ 275,000.00 
246-16-38-1 12158 Ag Hio, elec Gravel Esmt $ 350,000.00 
245·26-55-2 6207 R-1 H20, elec Paved $425,000.00 
245-30-109 6175 R-1 H20, elec Paved s 425,000.00 
246-27-42 19907 Ag Elec. Gravel Esmt $ 250,000.00 
246-27-35 4312 Ag Elec. Easement $400,000.00 
245-24-62 5066 R-1 H20, elec Paved $575,000.00 

Major adjustments have been supported with the sales shown. 

Market Conditions: 

TMK land Sq. Ft. GLA Sale Price Date 
243-21-78 7327 1800 $1,805,000.00 1/30/2025 
243-21-78 7327 1800 $1,625,000.00 3/29/2023 
Change 
%/Month 

And, 

TMK Land Sq. Ft. GLA 
243-21-24 7027 
243-21-24 7027 
Change 
%/Month 

11.08% 
0.50% 

Sale Price Date 
0 $ 500,000.00 4/15/2025 
0 $ 418,000.00 4/13/2022 

19.62% 
0.54% 

Date $/Sq. ft. 
2/15/2024 s 36.49 
5/24/2024 $ 28.79 
6/3/2024 $ 68.47 

10/17/2024 s 68.83 
12/16/2024 $ 12.56 

6/4/2025 $ 92.76 
Listing $113.50 

481 P il g e 



~ Paradlst! 
Appr.,ls.,ls, LLC 

Utilities: 

TMK 
246-16-38-1 

246-16-42 

Difference 

Adjust size 

H20 

Sq. ft. Zoning 

12158 Ag 

7536 Ag 

4622 

Utilities Access 

H20, elec Gravel Esmt 

Elec. Gravel Esmt 

H20 

Sale Price 

$ 350,000.00 
$ 275,000.00 

$ 75,000.00 
$ {36,976.00) 

$ 38,024.00 

78-7286 MomGiolw IO"'w•v. • 9 
Kool .... k..,. HI 98750 
t(c(C)rJpil)twWat.COM\ 

Ph>no 808.:122-0999 Faa 808.:122~975 

Date 

5/24/2024 

2/15/2024 

The following page contains an adjustment chart showing how the most similar sales found can 
be used to support a valuation measurement for the subject parcel. 
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Sales Comparison Adjustment Chart- Parcel 246-16-41 

Direct Sale Comparisons 246-16-41 

Item Subject Comparison #1 Comparison #2 Comparison #3 Comparison #4 

TMK 246-16-41 246-16-42 246-16-38-1 245-30-109 245-26-55-2 

Sale Price $ 275,000.00 $ 350,000.00 $ 425,000.00 $ 425,000.00 

Date 2/15/2024 5/24/2024 10/17/2024 6/3/2024 

Sq. Ft. 8756 7536 12158 6175 6207 

$/Sq. ft. $ 36.49 $ 28.79 $ 68.83 $ 68.47 

MLS#401227, MLS#402334, MLS#403755, MLS#401128, 

Selling Agent, Selling Agent, County, DOC County, DOC 

Verification Sources DOC 88110362 DOC 89100172 9056000195 89200410 

Transaction Adjustments 
Conditions of Sale $ 22,000.00 $ 22,750.00 $ 17,000.00 $ 25,500.00 

Market Conditions $ $ $ $ 
Estimated Current Cash 

Equivalent Price $ 297,000.00 $ 372,750.00 $ 442,000.00 $ 450,500.00 

Characteristics 
location lahaina Wainee Wainee Waikuli Kalawea 

View Average Average Average Average Average 

Access Gravel Esmt Gravel Esmt Gravel Esmt Paved Paved 

Utilities Elec. Elec Elec & water Elec & water Elec & water 

Sq. Ft. 8756 7536 12158 6175 6207 

Zoning Ag. Ag. Ag. R-1 R-1 

Other None None CPR None CPR 

Adjustments 
location Lahaina $ $ $ (66,300.00) $ (67,575.00) 

View Average $ $ $ $ 

Access Gravel Esmt $ $ $ (50,000.00) $ (50,000.00) 

Utilities Elec. $ $ (45,000.00) $ (45,000.00) $ (45,000.00) 

Sq. Ft. 8756 $ 9,760.00 $ (27,216.00) $ 20,648.00 $ 20,392.00 

Zoning Ag. $ $ $ $ 
Other None $ $ 18,637.50 $ $ 22,525.00 

Tota l Adjustments $ 9,760.00 $ (53,578.50) $ (140,652.00) $ (119,658.00) 

Adjusted Price $ 306,760.00 $ 319,171.50 $ 301,348.00 $ 330,842.00 

Average Adjusted $314,530.38 

Concluded $305,000.00 

The subject had been available from the owner for a price of $300,000. It had not been actively 
listed in MLS. Comparison#1 is the most similar to the subject and has been given the 
preponderance of weight, with the other sales serving as supporting indicators. As construction 
in Lahaina ramps up, it appears as if the market is experiencing more demand. The appraiser has 
concluded on a market value of $305,000. 
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Conclusion Of Sales Comparison Approach- Parcel246-16-41 

The sales shown indicate a narrow range of value for the subjects. There is very little data to 
judge the impact that the fire has had on prices. 

The indicated market value as of 5/28/2025 was: 

THREE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($305,000) 
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OJ:~pr-~•s~t~, t.lC ============================ 
Direct Sales Comparison Approach- Parcels 246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 
33, 40, & 41 

The Sales Comparison Approach involves the direct comparison of sales and listings of similar 
properties, adjustments for variances, and correlation of the results into a property value 
indication. Adjustments to the sale prices of competitive properties selected for comparison are 
considered as they relate to the subject and to the various dissimilar investment features. 

The application of this approach produces an estimate of value for a property by comparing it with 
similar properties that have been sold or are currently offered for sale in the same or competing 
areas. Procedures used to estimate the degree of comparability between two properties involve 
sound judgment decisions concerning their similarity with respect to any value factors such as 
location, construction, age and condition, layout, equipment, design, utility, and desirability. 

These 8 parcels are contiguous and are best held together in interim for a future use. 

The appraiser found a list of similar sales in the subject's immediate development and competing 
area. 

TMK 

146-27-21, & 23 
246-27-21,24, and 25 
246-17-31, 32, 34, 35, 
36,37,38,39,42 

246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 
30,33, 40 & 41 

Sq. ft. Zoning Utilities Access Sale Price 
113604 M-1, Ag & R-1 H20, Elec Paved $2,450,000.00 

98509 M-1 & Ag Elec Gravel $1,500,000.00 

Date $/Sq. ft. 
9/16/2024 $21.57 
9/20/2024 $15.23 

63839 Ag. Elec Gravel $ 600,000.00 12/16/2024 $ 9.40 

66342 M-1 & Ag Elec Gravel $ 1,650,000.00 Listing $24.87 

These sales led to the following adjustment chart: 
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Sales Comparison Adjustment Chart - Parcels 246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 
30, 33, 40, & 41 

Item 

TMK 

Sale Price 

Date 
Sq. Ft. 

$/Sq. Ft. 

Verification Source 

Conditions of Sale 

Market Conditions 

Estimated Current Cash 

Equivalent Price 

$/Sq. Ft. 

location 
Visibility 

Access 
Zoning 

Sq. ft. M-2 Zoned 

% 
Sq. ft. Ag. Zoned 

% 
R-1 Zoned Sq. ft. 

Utilities 

Other 

location 

Visibility 

Access 

Zoning 
Sq. ft. M-2 Zoned 

Sq. ft. Ag. Zoned 

R-1 Zoned Sq. ft. 

Utilities 

Other 

Total Adjustments 

Adjusted$/Sq. Ft. 

Adjusted Price 
Average Adjusted 

Concluded 

$/Sq. ft. 

Direct Comparisons 

Subject 
246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 

40&41 

Comparison #1 Comparison #2 

246-27-22, 24, 

246-27-21, & 23 and 25 

Comparison #3 

246-27-31, 32, 34, 35, 

36, 37, 38, 39, 42 

66168 

$ 2,450,000.00 $ 1,500,000.00 $ 600,000.00 

$ 

9/16/2024 9/20/2024 

113604 

21.57 $ 
98509 

15.23 $ 
Selling agent, 

Closing 

Selling agent, 

Closing 

12/16/2024 
63839 

9.40 

Inspection, Surveys Statements Statements 

Selling agent, Closing 

Statements 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Transaction Adjustments 

Wainee 

Average 

Paved 
M-2&Ag 

46145 
0.697391488 

20023 

0.302608512 

0 

Elec 
None 

Wainee 

Average 

Paved 

M-2&Ag 

46319 

20023 
None 

Elec 

None 

$ 
$ 110,250.00 

$ 2,560,250.00 

$ 22.54 

Characteristics 

Wainee 

Good 

Paved 
M-1, Ag & R-1 

81310 
0.71S73184 

24541 

0.216022323 

7724 

1 Meter & Elec 
None 

Adjustments 

0% 

-15% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 
-2% 

-2% 

$ 
$ 67,500.00 

$ 1,567,500.00 

$ 15.91 

Walnee 
Average 

Paved 

M-1&Ag 

34433 
0.349541666 

64076 

0.650458334 

0 
Elec 

None 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

20% 
0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 0% 

-19% 20% 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 18.25 $ 19.09 $ 

1,234,664.32 

1,235,000.00 

18.62 

$ 1,211,050. 72 $ 1,266, 780.72 $ 

21,000.00 

621,000.00 

Wainee 

Average 

Gravel 

Ag. 

0 
0% 

63839 

100% 

0 

9.73 

Elec 

Access Esmts 

0% 

0% 

10% 

0% 

60% 
0% 

0% 

0% 

20% 

90% 

18.48 

1,226,161.53 
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Comparison #1 fronts on Lunapule Road, which is a paved main collector street with good traffic 
visibility. It had one water meter. According to the agent, this sale involved two sellers who sold 
to one buyer in a bulk transaction. This sale is superior to the subject because it has much better 
visibility and one water meter. This sale brackets from the top and the price per sq. ft. should be 
less than its sale price per sq. ft. of$21.57. 

Comparison #2 is located adjacent to the north boundary of the subject. It is proportionately less 
industrial and more agricultural than the subject, making it inferior to the subject. There were 
different sellers (Wainee Land & Homes and Hope Builders), but the price as negotiated based 
upon a bulk purchase in total. The sale included an exclusive easement over a portion of parcel 
31 . The subject should be worth more than this sale's price per sq. ft. of $15.23. 

Comparison #3 is located off of the extension of Dickinson Street which is unimproved gravel. 
The entire purchase is zoned agricultural with no industrial zoning. The bundle of lots have several 
access easements that cross the ownership which reduce usable land area. There were different 
sellers and the buyer was a hui of buyers and the lots were vested a LLC and different individuals. 
The price was negotiated based upon a bulk purchase. 

The sales provide very good bracketing: 

Superior 
TMK Sq. ft. Zo ning Utilities Access Sale Price Date $/Sq. ft. 

246-27-21, & 23 113604 M-1, Ag & R-1 H20, Elec Paved $ 2,450,000.00 9/16/2024 $ 21.5 7 
Inferio r 

246-27-22, 24, and 25 98509 M-1 & Ag Elec Gravel $ 1,500,000.00 9/20/2024 $15.23 
246-27-31, 32, 34, 35, 
36,37,38,39,42 63839 Ag. Elec Gravel $ 600,000.00 12/16/2024 $ 9.40 

The subject should be worth less than $21 .57 per sq. ft ., as the first sale noted has superior 
visibility and a water meter. 

The subject should be worth than$ 15.23 per sq. ft. , as the second sale had a lesser proportion 
of industrial zoned land than the subject has. 
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The sales shown indicate a narrow range of value for the subjects. There is very little data to 
judge the impact that the fire has had on prices. 

The indicated market value as of 5/28/2025 was: 

ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,235,000) 
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The direct sales comparison approach is the only credible valuation method used and has been 
given all the weight for both valuations. No other approach was found to have enough relevant 
market data to lead to credible valuation results. 

The direct sales comparison approach had a few similar sales that could reasonably be used as 
direct comparisons. The sales indicate a narrow range of value 

Parcel 246-16-41 has an indicated market value as of 5/28/2025 of: 

THREE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($305,000) 

Parcels 246-27-26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 40 and 41 were found to have a cojoined interim highest 
and best use and a market value conclusion as of 5/28/2025 of: 

ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1 ,235,000) 

The exposure and marketing time associated with this value is 3 to 6 months to close. 
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Paradise Appraisals, LLC =========================== 

Professional Experience: 

Summary of Qualifications 
Raymond J. Kirchner, SRA 

R. J. Kirchner is an independent fee appraiser since June 1982 with offices currently in Kailua­
Kana, HI. R. J. Kirchner was formerly Vice President and partner in R.W. Kirchner & Associates 
Appraisal Firm with offices in Stillwater, Mn. He then became a contract appraiser, working 
primarily for SEVCO Appraisers on the islands of l<aua'i, Maul and Hawaii from September of 1991 
to March of 1992. R. J. Kirchner became the Chief Residential Appraiser of SEVCO in early 1992 
and continued in this capacity until he left that firm in May of 1994 to become a principle partner 
In Royal Pacific Appraisals. R. J. Kirchner started Paradise Appraisals in February of 1997 as Its 
managing partner. R. J. Kirchner is currently the sole proprietor of Paradise Appraisals LLC, 
completing commercial, lndustrial, agricultural, and residential assignments throughout the 
state. 

Appraisal Experience: 

Over 18,000 appraisals and reviews participated in since 1982. Most of these appraisals were 
completed in Hawaii, the Minneapolis/St. Paul Metropolitan area and western Wisconsin area. 
Appraisals include existing and proposed construction, single-family, duplexes, elderly housing 
projects, condominiums, townhouses, commercial buildings, apartments, industrial properties, 
farms, condemnation, land lease. rental determinations, and partial acquisitions. His most recent 
appraisal e~perience has been on all the Islands of Hawaii appraising single family, land, small 
residential income properties, condominiums, subdivisions, office buildings, industrial 
properties, multi-family complexes, commerc1al properties. and partial acquisitions. 

Professional Courses and Articles Written: 

Author of "land Rent Reset Arbitration in Hawaii: Credibility and Transparency" for the Fall 2014 
edition of The Appraisal Journal published by The Appraisal Institute. 

Author and instructor for the State of Hawaii approved appraisal course "A Return to the Basics." 

k .J. J\h'd'ultr, '\R ,\,lX;,\ 11.-. 
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Paradise Appraisals, LLc========================== 

Qualifications as an Expert Witness: 

R. J. Kirchner has been qualified as a professional witness ln U.S. Bankruptcy Court., Hawaii 
Bankruptcy Court, the 3rd District Court of Hawan, and In the District Court of Washington 
County, Minnesota. He has also served as an arbitrator and as an expert witness for land rental 

disputes ln both Hawaii County and Honolulu County. 

Important Cases R. J. Kirchner, SRA has provided professional witness services in: 

1. MALUHIA EIGHT, LLC, MALUHIA ONE, LLC, a/k/a MALUHIA APARTMENT 1, LLC, and 
MALUHIA NINE, LLC, a/k/a MALUHIA APARTMENT 9, LLC, Debtors. United States 
Bankruptcy Court, N.D. Texas, Dallas Division. Honorable Harlin DeWayne Hale, 
Bankruptcy Judge. October 21, 2010. 

2. Mapunapuna industrial land rent re-openings. Mr. Kirchner served as the expert witness 
as to the market rent for the land for 32 industrial lots in Mapunapuna in arbitration 
hearings. 2012. 

3. Served as the third arbitrator for 11 consolidated cases involving land rental re-openings 
in the Hilo Industrial area where the lessor was the State of Hawaii DLNR. 2010-2012. 

4. Served as the expert witness for 17 parcels located throughout the State in the Damien 
Wong divorce case in front of the Honorable Judge Ibarra. May of 2014. 

5. Served as the expert witness for four owners in Hokulia before an arbitration panel 
regarding damages due to non-disclosure. August 2017. 

6. Served as an expert witness for Aina Le'a, Inc., a partially completed 432 unit townhouse 

development. First Amended Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Aina le'a Inc., dated 
February 20, 2019. 

Major Clients: 

Bank of America (residential & commercial), J. P. Morgan Bank, First Hawaiian Bank (residential 
& commercial), Morgan Stanley Private Banking, U.S. Bank, Bank of Hawaii (commercial), 
Goldman Sachs Bank, Uoyds Bank, Wells Fargo, First Republic Bank, Citi Bank (residential & 
commercial), Finance Factors (residential & commercial), HUD, Central Pacific Bank, Deutsche 

Bank, Maui County, Hawaii County, U.S. Department of the Interior, The National Park Servrce, 
and numerous local banks, appraisal management companies, government agencies, 

accountants, and attorneys. 

ll.J. Kirchner, ~rcA, C<.,\ 275 
Sp<clnlil.iot~ In Conllm·•·d.tl, lutlu•tri.ll. I uxnq l.nrj:< A,, <"•ll\<' ••ull <J'-htlr.l 1'11111~!1)1 llldll<llug ,\Jl>ilrJIIOn Qll~ l .lllgJiion 
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Paradise Appraisa ls, LlC ============================ 

Professional Memberships: 

R. J. Kirchner currently holds an SRA Designation - Appraisal Institute, Headquarters 

located at 225 North Michigan, Chicago, Illinois. 

Certified General Appraiser #275, State of Hawaii (current). 

Former Certified Federal Residential License Real Estate Appraiser- State of Minnesota; 

License #4001391; 1991. 

Former court appointed Condemnation Commissioner- Washington County, Mi11nesota. 

Appointed member of the Minnesota Commissioner of Commerce's Task Force to license 

appraisers; 1987. 

Past lobbyist for all eight major appraisal organizations In Minnesota; 1987 to 1990. 

Past appointed member of t he Minnesota appraisers licensing Board. 

Former Vice President - Washington Development Corporation, a non-profit corporation 

for the development of low income and elderly housing. 

• Appointed member of State of Hawaii DCCA Advisory Committee, since 2007. 

Education Background and Training: 

Attended the University of Wisconsin at River Falls, Wisconsin from 1982 through 1987. 

Society of Real Estate Appraiser Course 101 - Foundations of Residential Appraising, 

completed in 1985. 

• American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers Course- Residential Valuation, completed in 

1987. 

The Appraisal of Partial Acquisitions - International Right of Way Association, completed 

in 1987. 

• Residential Demonstration Appraisal completed for the Society of Real Estate Appraiser, 

passed in 1988. 

• Society of Real Estate Appraiser Course 101 - Foundations of Residential Appraising, 

completed in 1985. 

American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers Course- Residential Valuation, completed in 

1987. 

• The Appraisal of Partial Acquisitions- International Right of Way Association, completed 

in 1987. 

• Residential Demonstration Appraisal completed for the Society of Real Estate Appraiser, 

passed in 1988. 

• Standards of Professional Practice - Society of Real Estate Appraisers, passed in 1989. 

Standards of Professional Practice -University of Hawaii, passed in December 1991. 

1\,J Ko,.hllcr, ~HA.Cb \ Z"' 
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Paradise Appraisals, LLC =========================== 

Standards of Professional Practice -Appraisal Institute, passed May 1999. 

Basic Income Capitalization Course 510- Appraisal Institute, passed in August 1993. 

Seminar on new URAR form -Appraisal Institute, 1993. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Practice Parts A&B - Appraisal Institute (Honolulu), 

passed in April1994. 

Highest & Best Use and Market Analysis, Appraisal Institute, passed in 1997. 

Advance Sales Comparison & Cost Approaches Course 530- Appraisal Inst itute, passed in 

December 1998. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Practice Part C- Appraisal Institute (Honolulu), passed 

in 1999 and 2001. 

Appraisal Institute's Course 11550 - Advanced Applications (State Code: 01-037), at the 

University of San Diego, July 2003. 

Appraisal Institute's Course 04-097- Reappraising, Readdressing, Reassigning: What to DQ 

and Why and What to Include in a Work File. Honolulu, Hawaii October 2004 

• Appraisal Institute's Course 04-098 - Scope of Work: Where are we now? Honolulu, Hawaii 

October 2004 

• 7 Hour USPAP Course- Appraisal Institute -October 2004 

• Appraisal Institute's Seminar Professional's Guide to the Residential Appl. Report - 773 
Maul, Hawaii June 2005 

• Appraisal Institute's Course 11420 - Business Practices and Ethics. Honolulu Hawaii 

October2005 

lorman Education Services Eminent Domain Seminar Honolulu, HI May 2006 

• Appraisal Institute USPAP Update Seminar. Honolulu, HI June 2006. 

Appraisal Institute -Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal land Acquisitions. Chicago, 

11. July 2007 

• litigation Skills and the Appraiser March 2008 

• Appraisal Institute Hotel Valuation 2010. 

Appraisal Institute's Advanced Income Capitalization, 2016. 

Appraisal Institute's Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal land Acquisition June 2017. 

• USPAP every two years since 1992. 

• Numerous additional courses and seminars. 

11.1. Kor.hu.r. SR.\, C.:!.,\ 47> 
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Appraiser's License 

RAYMOND J KIRCHNER 
79-7266 MAMALAHOA HWY #9 
KEALAKEKUA,HI96750 

CERTIFIED GENERAL APPRAISER 

7&-1268 Nb'nC'IIaiV)a HtQti.,.l)y, •9 
~-O·\AJ.HI987SO 
Korallpohowau:om 
Ph>ne 808-321!0999 f .. 8011'122.0975 

CGA-275 

NOTICE THIS POCKET ID CARD IDENTIFIES YOU TO THE PUBLIC AS BEING CURRENTLY 
LICENSED AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN YOUR POSSESSION AT ALL TIMES. 
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Engagement Letter and Notice to Proceed 

RICHARDT. BISSEN, JR. 
Mayor 

MARCY MARTIN 
Director 

MARIA E. ZIELINSKI 
Dej>UI)' Dire.clor 

VIAE-MAIL 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HA WAI'I96793 

W~W.INMkwnh C$!\ 

May IS, 202S 

PARADISE APPRAISALS. LLC 
79-7266 MAMALAHOA HlGHWA Y, #9 
KEALAKEKUA, HA WAll 967SO 
ATTN: IU. KIRCHNER 

Dear Mr. Kirchner: 

SUBJECJ': NOTICE TO PROCEED 
TMKs: (2) 4-6-027:026 THROUGH 30, 33, 40 & 41 AND (2) 4-6·016:041 
SLD 71 - LOTS 6 THROUGH 10, 13, 20 & 21 and LOT 24 

Please be advised that the County of Maui has accepted for your appraisal proposal dated 
May IS, 2025 in the amount of$9,500.00 plus 4.712/fo Hawaii State General Excise Tax, total 
amount $9,947.64. 

Please commence work effective immediately on the appraisal based on the assignment 
elements and due no later !han Close of Business. June 26, 2025. 

Please contact Guy Hironaka, Real Property Management Specialist V, at (808) 270-7725 or 
guy.hironaf<u@co.maui.hi.us should you have any questions regarding this maller 

Auachments 

MMigmll 

Sincerely, 

~ 
MARCY MARTlN 
Director of Finance 
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May 15,2025 
MareyMortlrt 
Finance Director 
County 01 Mau1 
Finance Department 
C/0: Guy.Hironaka@co.maui.hi.us 

RE: Real Estate Appratsal 

Oeat Ms. Martin, 

Assessor's ParceiNs: 2~6027 Parcel~ 26, 27, 28. 29 . .30, 33, ~0, ~1 
& 2460160410000 

This Isner shall serve as my engagement feller 10 provide valualiofl services on the above ceplloned propemes to 
measure the as is tee SJmpte market value lo assislthe County ol Maul In 1ts dectsion makmg purpose lor a poss1ble 
acquistlion of the property. The appraiser assumes the County Is not utilizing Its power ol eml11e111 domain in this 
acqulstllon and that no federal montes ere befng used as part ol this ecqulsillon. Some ol the parcels ara exceedingly 
smaa. The appraisal problem solution in this case will fokely Involve a highest and best use determination ln\/Oivtng a 
consolidation and re subdivision o1 some ollhe lois. The lots are owned under two difterent ownershiPs and your 
request includes a valuation ol each tot individually Because some olthe lots are only valuable as additional lois or 
record lo the adjomlng property anel do not have a separate htghesl and best use from the edJOtnlng properties, there 
rs no readily apparent means valuing lhe properties individually 1 PfOpon answenng this portioo of the valuation 
Question by providing a PfOportion or value to the Whole based upon Stze for those parcels with an mtegraled h19hest 
and best use. The following is my brief understanding ol the maJor elements of this assignment 

The Uniform Standatds ol Professional Appratsal Practice requires that an appraiser stale who the ellen! Is 
tor an assignment and that the appraiser keep assignme111 rasuhs confidential to I he ckonl In this case. Maui 
County is engag1t1g me in this assignment and will be my chent. 
The purpose of lh s app!aisal is to determone the as is lee sunpla matkel value to assist the County of Maui 
1n delerrnining a potential acquisition priae to be paid for this property. 
The Intended user of my report shall be the County ol Maui. No other tnlended users or uses are anticipated 
by me. 
The following delln lion ol Marllet Value will be used. 

The la•r market value is the pnc:e at whtch the pooperty would change hands between a w~ling buyer and a willhog 
seller, neither being under any compulsion to buy or to sell and botll having reasonable ~nowledge of relevant 
lacts.' 

Fee: Our lee to provide this valuation shall be $9,500.00 plus 4.7t2% GE Tax, lot a total fee of $9,947.64 The 
fee is due upon del•very of tile assignment and rS non refundable. A 1 Oo/o late lee plus 1% per month will be 
added to any unpaid balance that ages over 30 days Appraiser's obligations under fills agreement are complete 
when the appraisal report spec:ilred above has been delivered to Cf,ent. Appraiser agrees to be reasonably 
responsive to ~1ent's legitimate inqUiries regardtng the contents ollhe report afler delivery The fees set forth m 
this Agreement apply to the appraisal services rendered by Appraiser as set forth in this Agreement. Unless 
otherwise specified herein, Appraiser's services lor which the lees in this Agreernenl apply do not include 
meetings with persons other than CJI9f\t, Client's Personnel or Client's agents or professional adv1sors; 
Appraiser's deposition(s) or testimony before judoal, arbttratton or odnvnlstraltve lrobunals, or any p<eparahon 
associated wllh such deposlltons or testrmony. Any addrtoanal services pertormed by Appraiser not 5ellorth m 

1 Un ltd St•tes v. Cartwright, 411 U S 546, 93 S Ct 1713. 1716·17. 36 L. Ed 2d 528, 73·1 U.S T;a• C•s (CCH)1l12,926 (!973) 

U.J Km.t.n~-r. 'Sk..\, ("(.,, 2:75 
~rt-.i.llflin~ lu Conttncrtbl lu,lt•~ht>t\.llnW\.I.tr~~· j\nc~~. wJ l ~:.t .. du•l•• Pru1•~·rh. wd•·•li"t~ \thlrr.Uihu :uul I h1~.Uu1 t 
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this Agreement will be performed on terms and conditions set torih in an amendment to this Agreement or in a 
separate wrillen agreement. 

Teallmony In Collrt or Other Proceedings: Unless otherwise slated in thts Agreement, Cti110t agrees that 
Appraiser's engagement pursuant to this Agreement does nollnolude Appralser'a parilclpatlon In or preparation 
lor, whether voluntarily or pursuant to subpoena. any oral or written discovery; swom testimony In a judicial, 
arbitration or admlnistraUve p~ng; or attendance at any judicial, arbitration or administrative proceeding 
relating to this assignment. 

Dulgnation aa an EKpert Wltneaa: Unless otha!Wise slated In this Agreement, Client wilt not designate or 
disclose Appraiser or any ol Ita Peraonnel as an eJCpert witness In any court, arbitration or other proceeding 
without the prior written consent of Appraiser. Any testimony regarding this assignment wfll be bMied at a rate ol 
$400 per hour plus 4.712% general excise tax and wUI Include ell travel time and 4 hours ol preparation lime. 

Uablllty: Uability ol the appraisal firm and the associates Is Umiled to tha fee collected lor preparation of the 
appraisal There Is no accountability or liablnty to any third party. 

Completion: I C1lll complete the assignment within 5·6 weeks ol your approval to proceed. Appraiser ~II use 
Appralaat's bast elforts to deliver the appraisal report no later \han such data. Appraiser's dehery of the report 
Is cootrngent on Appraiser's timely receipt of lnlocmatlon and documentation from C~enl and olher partles. In the 
avant of a de,_y beyond lhat date. Appraiser wiA inform CRent promptly as soon as reasonably practicable. To 
underiake this assignment! Wl'll require the folowlng: 

1. Your signed agreement to the conditioos of this assignment. 
2. A copy of a currant survey, if available. 
3. A contact to schedule my property inspection. 

The report I wnt provide will meel the currant requirements of the Ulllform Standards of Prolessional Appraisal 
Practice as well as the standards ollhe Appralsallnstkute. The report may be subject to review by any duly authorized 
committee ol the Appraisal Institute related to peer reView. The report wil also be subject to nonnalllmiling condl11on& 
and regular assumptions which win be detailed within the report as well as axlraordinary asaumptlons whlch may be 
needed lo value tha properties II unknown conditions are evident. It should be noted that I have not provided previous 
valuation services on this property in the last three years. 

Thank you for considering me for this interesting asslgnmant. We shall honor this bid proponltor 1 week. 

"~#~ 
A. J . Klfchner, SRA, CGA 275 

Accepted, 

05/15/2025 

Data 
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Survey Maps and Supporting Documents 

N 

! 
LOT 2 

Portion of R. P. 1958, 
L. C. Aw. 387, Pt.. 5, Sec. 4, 

No. 4, to A.S.Ul. 

6,694.22 FT. SOUTH 
2,334.79 FT. WEST 
REF. nLAINA • A 

LOT 6 
0.157 ACRES 

LOT 9 
R. P. 5574, 

L. C. Aw. 2866, 
Ap. 3 to Kamlkl 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 
LOT 6 

PORTION OF R. P. 1746, 
L. C. AW. 5389, AP. 3 TO HOLOAUHEE 

SITUATED AT LAHAINA. MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAINEE LAND & HOMES, LL 
305 EJ.S'I' WAKEA AVENUE, SUITE 

100 

CLARKES LAND SURVEYING 
PO BOX 632423 

KIHBl. MAUl. I:IAWAil 96753 
KAHULUI, 1:11. 96732 

SCALE: 1" • 20' DATE: SEPI'DIBER 5, 2021 
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LOT6 

Being a portion of Royal Patent 1746, land Commission Award 5389, Apana 3, to Holoauhee 

at 
Lahaina, Maul, Hawaii 

Bealnnlna at the Northern corner of thl.s parcel. Also, be ina the Western corner of Royal Patent 5702, 
Land COmmission 8524-8, Apana 5, part 2 to Peke. The coordinates of said point of beginning referred to 

Government Survey Triangulation Station "LAINA" being 6,694.22 feet South and 2,334.79 feet West 
and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

l . 322"01' 

2. 51' 31' 

3. 41'46' 

4. 128'01' 

5 222' 46' 

56.70 feet along Royal Patent 5702, Land Commission 8524-B, 
Apana 5 part 2, to Peke; 

79.54 feet alone Lot 9, being Royal Patent 5574, land 
Commission Award 2866, Apana 3 to kamikl; 

58.o2 feet along the same; 

45.04 feet along lot 9, being Royal Patent 5574 Land Commission 
Award 2866, Apana 3 to kamlki and lot 2, a portion of 
Royal Patent 1958, Land Commission Aw.rd 387, Part 
5, Section 4, No. 4 to American Sandwich Island 
Mlsslon; 

149.47 feet along Lot 2, being a portion of, land Commls$iOn 
Award 7713, Apana 262, to V. Kamamafu. to the point 
of beginning and containing an area of 0.157 acres. 

~~~~~~~------­
lkensed Professional Land surveyor 
Certificate No. 17011-15 
Exp. 04/2022 

Page 1ofl 
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LOT 2 
Por tion of R. P. 1958, 

L. C. Aw. 387, 
Pt. 5, Sec. 4, 

No. 4, lo A.S.I.M. 

LOT 10----, 
Portion ot R. P. 1760 & 1891. 

L. C. Aw. 32. Part 1 
to Edmund R. Butler 

M I L L 

\ 

LOT 9 
R. P. 5574, 

L. C. Aw. 2866, 
Ap. 3 to Kamikl 

LOT 7 
0.066 ACRES 

7!;.7~681.b'n<IAhooKll""¥· • A 
l<oal ... o~"" HI 98750 
t<ona1!JJI)hlwau.com Pto•• 809-322>0099 f• 8~975 

6,884.03 FT. SOUTH 
2,432.33 FT. Ytt:ST 

REF". "LAIN A. A 

LOT 13 
Portion of 
R. P. 5702, 

L. C. Aw. 8524-B, 
Pt. 2, Ap. 2 

to Peke 

LOT 8 
R. P. 1746, 

L. C. Aw. 5389, Ap. 
to Holoauhee 

STREET 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 7 
R. P. 1746, L. C. AW. 5389, AP. 2 TO HOLOAUHEE 

SITUATED AT LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAINEE LAND & HOMES, LLC CLARKES LAND SURVEYING 
305 EAST WAKEA AVENUE, SUITE 100 PO BOX 632423 

KAHULUI, HI, 96732 tru!B!, MAUl, HAWAII 96763 

SCALE: 1" -= 20' DATE: SEPTEMBER II, 2021 

69 1 P a g ~: 



~" 7&7l611"'-... -·~W11., •ll 
K0111N ...... , ~ 98750 
KoNOe»"*"'fllll:iOtn 
Phlno8011-32~99 f• 808~975 

P~t tlllltll lir.: 

A Pl""'"i!'l"' l L<: 

LOT7 

Being a portion of Royal Patent 1746,land Commission Award 5389, Apana 2, to Holoauhee 

at 
lahaina, Maul, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Eastern corner of this parcel. Also, being the Southern comer of lot 9, being Royal 
Patent 5574, land Commission 2866, Apana 3, to Kamlkl. The coordinates of said point of beginning 

referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station HLAINA" being 6,884.03 feet South and 2,432.33 
feet West and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

1. s2• Ol' 

2. 126" 58' 33" 

3. 228.15' 33" 

4. 3U.31' 

66.56 feet along Lot 13, being a portion of Land Commission 
Award 8524-8, Part 2, Apana 2 to Peke; 

41.21 feet along lot 8, being Royal Patent 1746, l~nd 
Commission Award 5389, Apana 1 to Holoauhee and 
lot 10, being Royal Patent 1760 & 1891, land 
commission Award 32, part 1 to Edmund R. Butler; 

69.98 feet along lot 2, being a portion of, land Commission 
Award 7713, Apana 262, to V. Kamamalu; 

45.00 feet along lot 9, being Royal Patent 5574, land 
Commission Award 2866, Apana 3 to Kamikl to the 
point of beginning and containing an area of 0.066 
acres. 

Page 1 of 1 

09/05/2021 

SLO 71 WMl (Lot 7) 
20.0517 
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LOT 10 ---\--
Portion of 

R. P. 1760 & 1691. 
L. C. Aw. 32, Part 1 
to Edmund R. Butler 

\ 
6,934.65 FT. SOUlH 
2,499.81 FT. WEST 
REf •• LAJNA. A 

79-12611-el•""• ltl#lwo'" •9 
Kt>o'"'•""'·"' 987~0 
KorooiJJ»twwat.oom 
P"""o 808·32ec999 F .. 808.3~.()975 

LOT 7 
Portion of R. P. 1746, 
L. C. Aw. 5369, Ap. 2 

to Holoauhee 

LOT 13 
Por tion of 
R. P. 5702, 

L. C. Aw. 6524-8, 
Pt. 2, Ap. 2 

t o Peke 

--LOT 8 
0 .030 ACRES 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 8 
PORTION OF R. P. 1746, 

L. C. AW. 5389, AP. 1 TO HOLOAUHEE 
SITUATED AT LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAINEE LAND & HOMES, LLC CLARKES LAND SURVEYING 
305 EAST WAKEA AVENUE, SUITE 

100 
KAHULUI, HI, 98732 

SCALE: t " a 20' 

PO BOX 532423 
KlHEI. MAUl, HAli'AD 98753 

DATE: SBPTEimER 5, 2021 
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LOTS 
Being a portion ot Royal Patent 1746,land Commission Award 5389, Apana 1 to Holoauhee 

Lahaina, Maul, Hawaii 

Besinning at the Western corner of this parcel. Also, belns the Southern corner of Lot 10, being a 
portion of Royal Patent 1760 & 1891, Land Commission Award 32, Apana 1 to Edmund R. P. Butler. The 

coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government survey Triansulation Station "LAINA" 
being South 6,934.85 feet and 2,499.81 feet West and running by azimuths measured clockwise from 

true South: 

1. 207' 31' 

2. 306' 58'33" 

3. 333'16' 

4. 145' 52' 

17.15 feet along Lot 10, be Ins a portion of Royal Patent 1760 & 
1891, land Commission Award 32, Apana 1 to Edmund 
R. P. Butler; 

8.89 feet along Lot 7, being a portion of Royal Patent 1746, land 
Commission Award 5389, Apana2 to Holoauhee; 

139.55 feet along lot 13, being a portion of land CommisSion 
Award 8524-B, Part 2, Apana 2 to Peke; 

138.65 feet along the Eastside of Mill Street to the point of 
beginning and containing an area of 0.030 acres. 

Ke in J. Clarke 
Ucensed Profe.sslonat land Surveyor 
Certificate No.170ll·LS 
Exp. 04/2022 

Page 1 of 1 

09/05/2021 

SLD 71 WMl (lot 8) 
20.0517 
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Apprs:t1S~tts , LLC 

T.M.K.: (2) 4-6-016: 006 
R. P. 5702, 

L. C. Aw. 8524-B, Ap. 5, 
Part 2 to Peke 

322' 01' - 67.14 

LOT 12 
R. P. 1716, 

LOTS 
R. P. 1746, 

LOT 9 
0.242 ACRES 

L. C. Aw. 2745, 
Pt. 2, Ap. 2, 

to Paaoao 

LOT 2 
Portion of 
R. P. 1958, 

L. C. Aw. 5369, 
.Ap. 3 to 

Holoauhee 

L. C. Aw. 367, 
Pt. 5, Sec. 4, 

No. 4, to A.S.l.M. 

LOT 7----.... 
R. P . 1746, 

L. C. .Aw. 6389, 
Ap. 2 lo Holoauhee 

145' 46' 2-4.11 

LOT 13 
Portion of 
R. P . 6702, 

L. C. Aw. 8524-B, 
Pl. 2, .Ap. 2 

to Peke 

6,884.03 n . SOUTH 
2,432.32 FT. WEST 

REF. "LAINA" A 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 9 
R. P. 5574, L. C. AW. 2866, AP. 3 TO KAMIKI 

SITUATED AT LA.H.AINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAINEE LAND & HOMES, LL CLARKES LAND SURVEYING 
306 EAST WAl<EA AVBNIJE, SUITE PO BOX 532423 

100 KIHEI. MAUL HAWAII 96763 
KAHULUI, HI, 9673:! 

SCALI!: t" - 30' DATE: SEPTEMBER 6, 2021 
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LOT9 

Being Royal Patent 5574, Land Commission Award 2866, Apana 3 to Kamiki 

at 
lahaina, Maul, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southern corner of this parcel. Also, being the Eastern corner of Lot 7, being Royal 
Patent 1746, Land Commission Award 5389, Apana 2, to Hotoauhee the coordinates of said point of 

beginning referred to G011emment Survey Triangulation Station "LAINA" being 6,884.03 feet South and 
2,432.32 feet West and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

1. 132' 31' 

2. 219' 04' 17" 

3. 308'01' 

4. 221' 46' 

5 231' 31' 

6 322' 01' 

7 57' 01' 

8 145' 46' 

9 52' 01' 

44.99feet along lot 7, being Royal Patent 1746, Land 
Commission Award 5389, Apana 2 to Holoauhee; 

57.13 feet along Lot 2, being a portion of Royal Patent 1958, land 
Commission Award 387, Part 5, Section 4, No. 4 to 
American Sandwich Island Mission; 

36.40 feet along Lot 6, being Royal Patent 1746, Land 
Commission Award 5389, Apana 3 to Holoauhee; 

58.02 feet along the same; 

79.54 feet along the same; 

67.14 feet along Royal Patent 5702, land Commission Award 
8524·8 Apana S, Part 2 to Peke; 

117.06 feet along Lot 12, being Royal Patent 1716, Land 
Commission Award 2745, Part 2, Apana 2 to Paaoao; 

24.11 feet along Lot 13, being a portion of Land Commission 
Award 8524-B, Part 2, Apana 2 to Peke; 

78.64 feet along the .same to the point of beginning and 
containing an area of 0.242 acres. 

Page 1 of 2 
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Apprltlsals, LLC 

Licensed Professional Land 
Surveyor 
Certificate No.17011-LS 
Exp.04/2022 

Page 2 of 2 
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09/0S/2021 

SLD 71 WML (Lot 9) 
20{)517 
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LOT 2 
Portion of R. P. 1958, 

L. C. Aw. 387, Pt. 5, Sec. 4, 
No. 4, to A.S.I.M. 

6,934.85 FT. SOUTH 
2,499.81 FT. WEST 
REF. •LAtNA" A 

LOT 7 
R. P. 1746, 

L. C. Aw. 5369, Ap. 2 
to Holoaubee 

LOT 8 
Portion of 
R. P. 1746 

L. C. Aw. 6389, 
Ap. 1 to 

Holoauhee 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 10 
PORTlON OF R. P. 1760 & 1691, 

L. C. AW. 32, PART 1 TO EDMUND R. BUTLER 

SITUATED AT LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAil 
PREP.ARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAINEE LAND & HOMES, LLC CLARKES LAND SURVEYlNG 
30& EAST WAKEA AVENUE, SUITE 

100 
KAHULUI, m. 98732 

SCALE: 1" .. LO' 

PO BOX 532423 
KIHEI, MAUl, HAWAII 96763 

DATK: AUGUST 20, 2021 
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Appr.;,is.aJs ,. LLC 

LOTlO 

Being a portion of Royal Patent 1760 & 1891, land Commission Award 32, Apana 1 to Edmund R. Butler 
Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southern corner of thls parcel. Also, being the Western corner of lot 8, being a portion 
of Royal Pate.nt 1746,land Commission Award S389, Apana 1 to Holoauhee. The coordinates ofsaid 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "lAINA" being 6,934.85 feet 

South and 2,499.81 te'et West and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

1. 145" 52' 

2. 306" 58' 33" 

3. 27.31' 

52.25 feet along the East side of Mill Street; 

46.62 feet along lot 2, being a portion of land Commission Award 
8524-B, Part 2, Apana 2 to Peke and lot 7, being a 
portion of Royal Patent 1746, Land Commission Award 
5389, Apana 2 to Holoauhee; 

17.15 feet along Lot 8, being a ponlon of Royal Patent 1746, Land 
Commission Award 5389, Apana 1 to Holoauhee to the 
point of beginning and containing an area of 0.009 
acres. 

Page 1 of 1 
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SLD 71 WMl (lot 10) 
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Pjtradtse 
A(lpral,...,ls, LLC 

LOT 9 
R. P. 5574, 

L.C. Avr. 2866, 
Ap. 3 to Kamiki 

LOT? ~ 
R. P. 1746, ~ 

L.C. Aw. 5389, Ap. 2 
to Holoauhee 

M ILL 

LOT 12 
R. P. 1716, 

LOT 15 

79-12118 M<mw•J"'o ""'""'v •u 
k'"hAok"' Hl887~0 
KCM'tl•c-t.w••..com 
Ptono 908'·322-0999 f• BDB-(!<2~97! 

LOT 18 
R. P. 1716, 

L. C. Aw. 2745, 
Pl. 2 , Ap. 2 to 

Paaoao 

R. P . 5702, L. 
C. Aw. 8524- B, 

Pt. 2, Ap. 3 
to Peke 

L. C. Aw. 2745, 
Pl. 2, Ap. 3 to 

Paaoao 

325' 46' 171.60 

LOT 19----
R. P. 5702, 1-UI----

L. C. Aw. 8524-B, '1'1 LOT 20 
Pt. 2, Ap. 4 lo Peke !:; R. P. 8277, 

L. C. Aw. 3974, 
Ap. 1 to Haui 

LOT 13 
0.604 ACRES 

- 139.5 

LOT 21 
R. P. 1716, 

~ L. C. Aw. 2745, 
~ Pl 2, Ap. 1 lo 
~ Paaoao 

JJt' Ot'- 61.52 

--- - -LOT 8 145' 52' 88.46 

R. P. 1746, 
L. C. Aw. 5389, Ap. 1 

to Holoauhee 
S T R E E T 

----~-------------------- 7,122.84 FT. SOUTH 
'----- LOT 10 2,372.38 Fl. WEST 

Portion of R. P. 1760 &c 1891, REF. "LAINA" A 
L. C. Aw. 32. Part 1 
to Edmund R. Butler 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 13 
PORTION OF R. P. 5702, L. C. AW. 6524-B. 

PT. 2, AP. 2 TO PEKE 

SITUATED AT LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAINEE LAND & HOMES, LLC CLARKES LAND SURVEYING 
305 EAST WAKEA AVENUE, SUITE 100 PO BOX 532423 

KAHULUI, m, 98732 KJHBI, UAU~ HAWAJI 98753 

SCALE: 1~ = 40' DATE: SEPTEIUI'ER 5, 2021 
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lOT13 

Being Portion of !loyal Patent 5702land Commission Award 8524·8, Part 2, Apana 2 to Peke 

at 
lahaina, Maul, Hawaii 

Beslnnlng at the Southern corner of this parcel. Also, being the Southern corner of Lot 21, being Royal 
Patent 1716land Commission Award 2745, Apana 3 to Paaoao the coordinates of said point of 

beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "LAINA" being 7,122.84 feet South and 
2,372.38 feet West and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

1. 145' 52' 

2. 153" 16' 

3. 232"01' 

4, 325' 46' 

5. 54' 31' 

6. 331'011 

88.46 feet along the East side of Mill Street; 

139,55 feet along Lot 8, being Royal Patent 1746, Land 
commission Award 5389, Apana 1 to Holoauhee; 

145.20 feet along Lot 7, being Royal Patent 1746, Land 
commission Award 5389, Apana 2 to Holoauhee and 
lot 9, being Royal Patent 5574, Land Commission 
Award 2866, Apana 3 to Kamiki; 

171.60 feet along lot 9, being Royal Patent 5574, Land 
Commission Award 2866, Apana 3 to Kamiki, Lot 12, 
being Royal Patent 1716, Land Commission Award 
2745, Part 2, Apana 2 to Paaoao and lot 15, being 
Royal Patent 5702 land Commission Award 8524·8, 
Part 2, Apana 3 to Peke; 

157.67 feet along Lot 19, being Royal Patent 5702 Land 
Commission Award 8524·8, Part 2, Apana 4 to Peke, 
Lot 20, being Royal Patent 8277, land Commission 
Award 3974, Apana 1 to Haul and Lot 21, being Royal 
Patent 1716, Land Commission Award 2745, Part 2, 
Apana 1 to Paaoao; 

61.52 feet along lot 21, being Royal Patent 1716, land 
Commission Award 2745, Part 2, Apana 1 to Paaoao to 
the point of beginning and containing an area of 0.604 
acres. 
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LOT 13 
Portion of 
R. P. 6702, 

L. C. Aw. 8524-B, 
Pt. 2, Ap. 2 

to Peke 

t ~ 
~~ 

LOT 16 
R. P. 6574, 

L. C. Aw. 2886, 
Ap. 1 to Kamiki 

LOT 22 
Portion of 
R. P. 1672, 

L. C. Aw. 393, 
Ap. 1 to 

Kekuelike 

238' 28' 38" 36.30 

322" 41' 38" 34.42 

0 

r' 

d 

79-72118 MG-nclohooltl#lwRy, •u 
K .. lohk,., HI9D750 
XoNIIOpahow•t.=m 
P!Dno 809·32<!0999 FP 808.:122~97!; 

"' ~ t'""1:148;:;:-. -;28;;;.--::---s=-4~.a~o--Cl co 
10 ~ 

LOT 21 
R. P. 1716, 

L. C. Aw. 2745, 
Ap. llo Paaoao 

7,122.84 FT. SOUlH 
2,372.38 FT. WEST 
REF. "LAINA• &. 

M I L L 

.... 
~ ~ ... 
;, 
i'i 

LOT 20 
0.279 ACRES 

140"16' -
70.76 

STREET 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 20 

.... s 
~ 

R. P. 8277, L. C. AW. 3974, AP. 1 TO HAUI 

SITUATED AT LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAINEE LAND & HOMES, ll.C CLARKES LAND SURVEYrNG 
306 EAST WAKEA AVENUE. SUITE 100 

KAHtJWI, HI 98732 

SCALE: 1" • SO' 

PO BOX 532423 
KIHEI. MAUl, HA,Ail 98?69 

DATE: AUGUST 22, 2021 
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lOT20 

Being Royal Patent 8277, land Commission Award 3974, Apana 1 to Haul 

at 
lahaina, Maul, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwestern corner of this parcel. Also, being the Southern corner of lot 21, being 
Royal Patent 1716, land Commission Award 2745, Apana 1 to Paaoao. The coordinates of said point of 
beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Statlon HLAINA" being 7,122.84 feet South and 

2,372.38 feet West and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

1. 236' 42' 92.42 feet along lot 21, being Royal Patent 1716, land 
Commission Award 2745, Apana 1 to Paaoao; 

2. 148' 28' 64.80feet along the same; 

3. 234' 31' 33.42 teet along lot 13, being Royal Patent 5702, Land 
Commission Award 8524-b, Part 2, Apana 2 to Peke; 

4. 322' 41' 38" 34.42 feet along lot 16, being Royal Patent 5574, Land 
Commission Award 2866, Apana 1 to Kamikl; 

s. 238' 26' 38"' 36.30 feet along the same; 

6. 328' 41' 38" 55.44 feet along the same; 

7. 39' 31' 61.85 teet along lot 22, being Royal Patent 1672, Land 
Commission Award 393, Apana l to Kekuellke; 

8. 313' 16' 16.61 feet along the same 

9. so· 31' 102.02 street along the North side of Old Dickenson Street 

10. 140'16' 70.76 feet along the same and to the point of beginning and 
containing an area of 0.279 acres. 
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Apprl'l,sals, Ll.C 

LOT 13 
Portion of 
R. P. 5702, 

L. C. Aw. 8524-B, 
Pt. 2, Ap. 2 

to Peke 

MILL 

328· 28' 

LOT 21 
0.132 ACRES 

64.60 

151' 01' 
61.52 

'79-1268 M.tntllii,.,~M~w'dy, IS 
K .. IAO.ol.w. MI9B750 
JCO:tG&polwt~~aJ.oom 
Phone 8(]8.02~999 fa 908.(122.{]975 

LOT 20 
R. P. 8277, 

L. C. Aw. 3974, 
Ap. 1 to Haul 

-
/ 

7,122.8-4 FT. SOUlli _/ 
2,372.38 FT. ~ST 
REr. "LAIN A" &. 

OLD DICKENSON~ 
STREET 

S T R E E T 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 21 
R. P. 1716, L. C. AW. 2745, PT. 2, AP . 1 TO PAAOAO 

SITUATED AT LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED BY: 

WAJNEE LAND & HOMES, U. CLARKES LAND SURVEYING 
305 EAST WAKEA AVENUE, SUITE 100 PO BOX 632423 

KAHULUI. Hl 98732 KIHEI, J.IAtn, HAWAn 98763 

SCALE: 1" - 20' DATE: SEPT£l488R 5, 2021 

84 1 Page 



~ 
Paradis~ 

79-7268 _,..l'Q.Itqllwoy, • 9 
Kao\•okuo, H\98750 
tCor'OOJ);thnwalllOm 
P!oono 808~:.\0999 r .. 808.3~975 

Appr ..... fs.n tS-.. LLC 

LOT21 

Being Royal Patent 1716,land Commission Award 2745, Part 2 Apana 1 to Paaoao 

at 
lahaina, Maul, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Sou them corner of this parcel. Also, being the Southwestern corner of Lot 20, being 
Royal Patent 8277, land Commission Award 3974, Apana 1 to Haui, the coordinates of said point of 

beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "LAINAn being 7,122.84 feet South and 
2,372.38 feet O,Vest and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

1. 151"01' 61.52 feet 

2. 234' 31' 89.86feet 

3. 328' 28' 64.80feet 

4. 56. 42' 92.42 feet 

along lot 13, being Royal Patent 5702, land 
Commission Award 8524·8, Part 2, Apana 2 to Peke 

along the same; 

along Lot 20. being Royal Patent 8277, land 
Commission Award 3974, Apana 1 to Haui; 

along the same, to the point of beginning and 
containing an area of 0.132 acres. 

Kevin J. Clarke 
Ucensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate No.170U-tS 
Exp. 04/2022 
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S T R E E T 

225' 23' 
82.89 

44' 33 

LOT 24 
0.201 ACRES 

63.44 

LOT 31 7,188.50 FT. SOUlli 
2,105.08 FT. WEST 
REf. "LAINA" A 

Portion of Grant 309 to Kekauai 

LOT SURVEY PLAT 

LOT 24 
R. P. 3582, L. C. AW. 7711, AP. 1 TO KAIHEEKAI 

SITUATED AT LAHAINA, MAUl, HAWAII 

PREPARED FOR: PREPARED B\': 

W.AINEE LAND & HOMES, U. 
306 EAST lfAKEA AVENUE. SUJTE 100 

CLARKES LAND SURVEYING 
PO BOX 632423 

KAHULUl, fD (18732 KIHEI, WAUl, HA.'WAll 98753 

SCALE: l" Q 20' DATE: AUGUST 23, 2021 
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LOT24 

Being a portion of Royal patent 3582, land commission award 7711, Apana 1 to Kaiheekai 

at 
Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southern corner of this parcel. Also, being the Eastern corner of Royal Patent 3536, 
Land Commission Award 494, Apana 1 to Lono. The coordinates of said point of beginning referred to 
Government Survey Triangulation Station "LAINA" being 7,188.49 feet South and 2,105.09 feet West 

1. 142" 33' 

2. 225' 23' 

3. 331' 33' 

4. 44' 33' 

and running by azimuths measured clockwise from true South: 

121.12 feet along Royal Patent 3536, land Commission Award 494, 
Apana 1 to lono; 

82.89 feet along the South side of Old Dickenson Road; 

124.16 feet along Royal Patent 3536, Land Commission Award 494, 
Apene 2 to Lono: 

63.44 feet along lot 31, being a portion of Grant 309 to Kekauai, 
to the point of beginning and containing an area of 
0.201 acres. 

F~~ 
Kevin J. darke 
Licensed Professionail.and Surveyor 
Certificate No. 17011-LS 
Exp. 04/2022 
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Amendments to 1'i tle 16, Chapter 201, 
Rules Relating to Water Service 

1. Section 16-201-03, Rules Relating to Water Service, is amended to 
read as follows: 

§16-201-03 Defmitions. For purposes of these rules, unless it is plainly 
evident from the context that a different meaning is intended, certain words and 
phrases are defmed as follows: 

"Applicant" means any person or entity applying for new or additional 
water service, including subdivision water service. 

"Large quantities of water" means: 
(a) In a department potable water- system where the estimated three 

year forecast for water usage is within 98 percent to 100 percent of the 
department's maximum reliable capacity, an applicant's request for water service 
from the department for new or additional uses is more than 1,200 gallons per 
day. 

{b) In a department potable water system where the estimated three 
year forecast for water usage is within 93 percent to 97.9 percent of the 
department's maximum reliable capacity, an applicant's request for water service 
from the department for new or additional uses is more than 3,000 gallons per 
day. 

(c) In a department potable water system where the estimated three 
year forecast for water usage is within 88 percent to 92.9 percent of the 
department's maximum reliable capacity, an applicant's request for water service 
from the department for new or additional uses is more than 5,400 gallons per 
day. 

(d) In a department potable water system where the estimated three 
year forecast for water usage is below 88 percent of the department's maximum 
reliable capacity, an applicant's request for water service from the department 
Cor new or additional uses is more than 120,000 gallons per day. 

(e) The projected water usage for any new agricultural consumer is 
more than 10,000 gallons per day. 

(~ The projected water usage is for a consumer for agricultural 
purposes on lands historically served by a non-potable water source or which 
can be reasonably served by an available alternate non-potable source. including 
but not limited to constructing a well, connecting to R-1 water, and using ditch, 
stream, or brackish water. Whether a non-potable source can reasonably serve 
such lands will be determined by the director in the director's sole discretion. 

(g) Exceptions. 1'he following projects shall not be considered projects 
using large quantities of water, provided that the water system has adequate 
capacity to meet the project's water needs: 

(1) Residential development projects [with) comprised of 100 percent 
[affordable housing units, as defined in section 2.86.140, Maui 
County Code,] residential workforce housing units. as defmed in 
section 2.96.020. Maui Count\• Code. evidenced bv an executed. 

201-1 
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recorded, and valid residential workforce housing agreement 
between the developer and the Count\'o and which are located within 
the service area of the department's central or west Maui water 
system. 

[(2) Residential workforce housing units developed by a qualified 
housing provider pursuant to chapter 2.96, Maui County Code, 
which are located within the service area of the department's central 
or west Maui water system.} 

((3)}@ County, state, or federal public facility projects, as defined in 
section 19.04.040, Matti County Code, which are located within the 
service area of the department's central or wesl Maui water system. 

"Maximum reliable capacity" means the volume of water that the 
department determines can be reliably produced on an ongoing basis in any 
given department water system. Such value shall be based on engineering 
principles and shall lake into account various uncertainties, including but not 
limited to, mechanical failures, human error, and weather events. Transmission 
and storage infrastructure are not evaluated for this determination. 

"Project" means any development, including subdivisions, individual 
building permit activities, new water meter requests, or water meter upgrade 
requests. 

"Special conditions• means the development and dedication to the 
department of water source, transmission and/or distribution pipelines, and/or 
storage infrastnlclure capable of supporting 100 percent of a project's water 
needs. An applicant shall be responsible to construct and install any such 
infrastructure improvements in accordance with the department's Water System 
Standards (2002), as amended, before any water meter is installed. [Eff 
01/29/ 18; am and comp 11/28/2019] (Auth: HRS §91-2, HRS §91-3, MCC 
§14.01.030) (lmp: MCC§l4.04.010) 

2. Material, except source notes, to be repealed is bracketed . New 
material is underscored. 

3. Additions to update source notes lo reflect these amendments are 
not underscored. 

4 . These amendments to Chapter 201, •Rules Relating to Water 
Service", shall take effect ten days after filing with the Office of the County Clerk. 

2016· 1070 
20 19· 11-28 Ch11pter 201 I Effective Da.tt) 
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Adopted this 18thday of September , 2019, at Watluku, Maui, Hawaii. 

APPROVED AS TO PORM 
AND LEGAL11Y: 

Received this ~ day of 
November , 2019 . 

. --z: ------
Clerk, County of Maui 

By:~SON 
Director 
Department of Water Supply 

ApP.roved thls 18thday of 
September ,2019. 

MICHAEL P. VlCTORlNO 
Mayor, County of Maul 
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CERTIFICATION 

I. JEFFREY T. PEARSON, Director of the Department of Water Supply, 
County of Maul, do hereby certify: 

1. That the foregoing ts a full, true, and correct copy of the 
amendments to the Rules Relating to Water Service. drafted in Ramseyer format, 
pursuant to the requirements of Section 91-4.1, Hawaii Revised Statutes. which 
were adopted on the 18th day of Sep tember , 2019, folloWing a public 
hearing that closed on July9, 2019, and filed with the Office of the County Clerk. 

2. Thal the notice of public hearing on the foregoing amendments to 
the rules was published In The Maul News on the 8th day of June, 2019. 

COUN1Y OF MAUl 

J Y T. PEARSON 
Director 
Department of Water Supply 
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RICHARDT. BlSSEN, JR. 
Mayor 

JOSIAH K . NISHITA 
Maaagtng Director 

JOHN STUFFLEBEAN, P.E. 
Dareclor 

JAM£S A. LANDGRAF 
Deputy Director 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

200 SOl.TTH HIOH STREET 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HA WAI'I96793 

IJlU' 11 .... w ll!U!SC))ijl\k.&PI /I>Oicr 

Aprll25, 2024 

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL Honorable Richard T. Bissen, Jr. 
Mayor, County of Maul 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawall 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

~ Y-JS-~'j 
ayo O.te 

Honorable Allee L. Lee 
Council Chair 
Maul County CouncU 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawait96793 

Dear Chair Lee: 

SUBJECT: MUNICIPAL WATER USE AND DEMAND IN WEST MAUl 

In response to your letter dated Aprtl 19. 2024, below please find Department of 
Water's response: 

1. Please provtde the total amount or existing mun1ctpal water In all 
systems In West Maul after lhe w1ld0re, as well as all additional water 
coming online from new sources anticipated In the next five years and 
dellneate how the water Is currently used and the projected allocation of 
all remaining water currenUy unused or undeveloped. 

Response: 
The current reliable capacity of the County system In West Maul Is 4.12 
mgd (million gallons per day.) This Includes well water from the County 
wells and surface water from streams treated at the two County water 
treatment plants. This Is less than In the past due to the new 
requirements from the State of Hawaii CWRM (Commission on Water 
Resources Management) to meet the UFS (Interim Instream Flow 
Standards). Le. leave water In the streams, which have reduced the water 
available to the treatment plants. 

trfJJy 'Water !A[{%ings !fin{ Life" 
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The demand In the County systems prior to the August Ore was 5.6 mgd. 
The County was meeting this demand by pumping the wells In excess of 
their reliable capacity and by using stream flows that will ultimately need 
to be reduced to leave water In the streams. 

There l.s no unused water In the County system In West Maul. In fact, the 
Department of Water Supply was preparing to declare a meter 
moratorium prior to the Ore, but since the post·Ore demand has been 
temporarily reduced, this Is not necessary at this time. 

The County Is moving ahead with plans for an additional 3.4 mgd of 
water source from new wells In West Maul. These sources wtll need 
permit approval from CWRM. (See below.) The first sources to be 
developed will be used to fill the gap between current reliable supply and 
demand with the assumption that demand wtll ultimately return to pre· 
fire levels . Once the reUable supply exceeds demand, addlllonal water 
uses can be served. 

By designating all of West Maut as a surface water and groundwater 
management area, control of all water use and source development has 
been legally assumed by the CWRM. To be very clear. the CWRM has 
taken complete legal control of the water sources In West Maul. All new 
sources are subject to water use permit allocaUons and constrained by 
adopted Interim lnstream Flow Standards (IIFS) which require water to 
be left In streams. Therefore, the County will need approval of any 
permits for any new sources of water. Currently, CWRM Is only 
processing permits for existing uses. not new uses. It Is unknown when 
and even If perrntts for new sources wtll be considered and potentially 
approved. The additional new wells are being planned In areas where the 
County believed permit approval Is most likely. 

Here are addtuonal details. 

There are two Department of Water Supply (DWS) subsystems In West 
Maul: the Lahaina subsystem and the Naplll subsystem. These two 
systems are Interconnected but back-up capability Is constraJned. 
Privately owned water systems that serve municipal needs In West Maul 
Include the Hawall Water Service Company operating In Kapalua and 
Kaanapali. the Launiupoko Water Company operating south of Lahaina 
and Olowalu Water Company servtng Olowalu, The DWS has no 
oversight of the private water systems' supply and use but we are 
developing future Interconnections. 
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The current "post-fire" usage is, as of March 2024, 3.59 mgd. However, 
the DWS ls ultimately responsible for providing water to the "pre-Ore" 
demand or 5.6 mgd. 

The construction of the Kahana well was awarded In December 2022. 
and Is currently under construction In Honolua aquifer With 0.95 mgd 
capacity and projected to be on line In fiscal year 2025. This source wtll 
serve to improve reiJable capacity and to offset potential reductions at the 
Mahlnahlna Water Treatment Plant due to IIFS requirements. 

The likely next new well to be developed In Launlupoko aquifer will not 
provide new source for housing but only serve to offset Kanaha stream 
water Withdrawals and use at the Lahaina Water Treatment Plant In 
order to comply With the IIFS. 

The available water currently unused (max1mum reliable capacity 4.12 
mgd minus current water use 3.59 mgd = 0.53 mgd) Is projected to be 
allocated and needed for temporary housing and the reconstruction of 
Lahaina Town. 

2. Please provide the average daily available (unused) potable water from 
August 7. 2022. to August 7. 2023 at all treatment facilities 1n West 
Maul, and by comparison the average daily available (unused) potable 
water for the last 7 days at each of the same treatment facilities. Please 
provide the same data set for actual usage at each or the facUlties tn 
West Maul both prior and post fire. 

Response: 
As noted above, there was no available potable water In the County 
system before the fire. 

tr the question Is Inquiring about the treatment capacity at the County 
water treatment plants. then there Is Indeed treatment capacJly that Is 
available. However. to utilize this additional treatment capacity. there 
would need to be add!Uonal water source. which there Is not. 

Here are the details. 

The two treatment facUlties In West Maul - Mahlnahlna Water Treatment 
Planl (WTP) and the Lahaina WTP - generally use any available stream 
and ditch flow. which vanes dally. The Lahaina WTP capacity Is ln excess 
of available surface water from Kanaha Stream. Poor to the Lahaina fire. 
all available stream flow was diverted to meet potable water demand. 
From August 2022 to August 2023. the average daily production at the 
Lahaina wrP was 1.6 mgd. Currently about 0 .91 mgd Is treated at the 
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Lahaina WTP. Therefore. about 0.69 mgd Is the treatment capacity 
available at this facility. Over the last 7 days only. 0.85 mgd of potable 
water was produced on average at the Lahaina WfP. Once DWS develops 
a well In Launiupoko aquifer, subject to CWRM water use permit 
allocatton. the DWS must return 1.55 mgd to Kanaha stream at all times 
In compliance with the UFS. leavtng no additional water for the Lahaina 
WTP. 

The amount of water In the ditch serving the Mahlnahlna WT'P ls subject 
to available stream flow, which varies dally. Honokohau Stream IIFS and 
diversions by other purveyors at locations prior to the WTP. There are 
Urnes when the ditch water has too high turbidity preventing Maul DWS 
to treat the water at the Mahlnahlna WTP. This WfP also has larger 
capactty than the amount of surface water available to treat. From 
August 2022 to August 2023, the average dally production at the 
Mahlnahlna WTP was 1.14 mgd. Currently about 0.61 mgd Is treated at 
the faclllty. There Is therefore potentially 0.53 mgd of treatment capacity 
attbJs point In time. Over the last 7 days only. 0 .56 mgd of potable water 
was produced on average at the Mahtnahina WTP. 

3. How much treated potable water was being used by Lahaina town before 
the fires and Is now not being used? What Is DWS's latest potable water 
allocation plan for treated potable water from all avaJiable water sources 
In West Maul for balance of2024, years 2025, 2026. 2027, 2028 etc. 

Response: 
The total amount of potable water used from the Maul DWS water system 
In West Maul before the fire was 5.6 mgd. The current use Is 3.59 mgd. 
The amount used only for the Lahaina Town subsystem before the fire 
was about 2.42 mgd. The current use for Lahaina Town subsystem Is 
about 1.33 mgd. 

The allocation plan for available water source (4. 12 mgd maximum 
reliable capacity minus current usel in 2024 Is pr1or1tlzlng reconstruction 
of burnt st ructures In Lahaina Town as well as temporary housing on the 
Maul DWS West Maul water system. lt Is unknown how many years 
reconstruction w111 take but It can be assumed that all exJsttng source 
will be allocated for these two purposes through year 2027. 

Plior to the fire. there were an additional 2. 173 single family units and 
2,803 multi-family units planned for West Maul. The timing for 
construction and the water purveyor to service these developments are 
not detennlned. However. at least 1.41 rngd of water demand associated 
w1th these housing developments Is anllclpated to be served by the Maul 
DWS West Maul system. Additional water Is needed for lnfill 
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development. Accessory Dwelling Units. and populaUon growth on the 
DWS system which are not associated wllh speclnc large housing 
developments. At the time of CWRM designation. Maul DWS had no 
additional system capacity to serve new development and any use from 
ex:lsUng and new sources Is subject to water use permit allocaUons by 
the CWRM. No permtts for existing sources have been allocated to date 
and It Is unknown when and If pennlts for new sources may be allocated. 

ln their deslgnaUon declsJon, CWRM concluded that all aquifers and 
streams In West Maul were threatened by either current withdrawals, 
potential future withdrawals, saltwater Intrusion, water use conflicts and 
climate uncertainty. Nevertheless, the DWS Is proceeding with needed 
source development to meet demand for future housing development 
under the assumption that pennJts for the public water system will 
ultimately be approved. PennJts have not been approved by CWRM for 
any ofthe wells hereafter descrtbed. 

Construction of the Kahana well in Honolua aquifer with 0.95 mgd 
capacity was approved In December 2022 and Is projected to be on line 
In flscal year 2025. This source will serve to Improve rellable capacity 
and to offset potential reductions at the Mahlnahlna Water 'ITealment 
Plant due to IIFS requirements. 

The l.r I well In Launlupoko aquifer with 0. 77 mgd capactly Is projected 
to be online In flscaJ year 2027 to offset the same amount from Lahaina 
Water Treatment Plant to comply with Kanaha Stream IIFS. 

The L-3 weD In Launlupoko aquifer with 0.43 mgd capacity and 
HonokowaJ 1\tnnelln Honokowal aquifer With a projected capacity or 0.5 
mgd are projected to be online In flscal year 2028 and could polenllally 
serve planned housing development. 

1\vo add!Uonal wells In Honolua aquifer with 0.77 mgd capacity each are 
projected to be online In nscaJ year 2029. 

DWS is also exploring all other water sources. Including private water 
system source contingency and acquisition options, maxJmlzlng the use 
of available reclaimed water, and the feasibility and cosl of seawater 
desalination for West Maul. 
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4. How much daJly average potable water Is reserved for the new temporary 
school at Pulelehua. and what is the actual use each day? 

Response: 
Based on the developer's estimated student and staff count, the average 
potable water demand for the school Is calculated at 0.0564 mgd. The 
actual use ts currently unknown. The department Is In the process of 
creating an account for the property's water meter usage. 

5. What Is the maximum dally capacity ofthe 12" water maJn onAkahele St 
that was newly constructed to serve the temporary school? 

Response: 
The estimated flow in the new 12" water maJn Is 2.000 gallons per 
mtnute for domestic and fire protection usage. The daily capacity of a 12 
Inch line is about 2.88 mgd. assuming there Is water source available. 

6. How much water Is being reserved for the future allocation of water for 
temporary housing for displaced residents In West Maul? 

Response: 
Almost 350,000 gallons per day is projected for the temporary housing 
projects. 

1. Please list all temporary projects, the location, the projected demand and 
the length of use that the county anUctpates for allocated or reserved 
municipal potable water for each temporary project. 

Response: 
The recently discussed temporary housing projects are as follows: 

A. Kala'iola (HHFDC) 
TMK: (2) 4-5-021:021, (450 units) 90,000 gallons per day. 5 years 

B. Kaanapali 2020 (FEMA) 
TMK: (2) 4·4-002:039, (213 units) 42,600 gallons per day. 5 years 

C. Leall'i (USACE) 
TMK: (2) 4-5-021:021 , ( 130 units) 26.000 gallons per day. 5 years 

D. Wa!nee 
TMK: (2) 4-6-015:001. (257 units) 51.400 gallons per day. 5 years 

E. Holomua and ML&P (Lieutenant Governor) 
TMK: (2) 4-3-001:001. (277 units) 55.400 gallons per day. 5 years 

F. Fairways at Maul LanJ (CNHA) 
TMK: (2) 3-8-096:034 to 050. (34 units) 10.200 gallons per day. 5 
years 
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G. KJ!ohana (USACE) 
TMK: (2) 4·5·021 :021, ( 169 Units) 33,800 gallons per day, 5 years 

8. Is the county anticipating proVIding all water for every temporary housing 
unlt to be located In West Maul? 

Response: 
Every temporary housing project Will be examJned on a case-by-case 
basts In relation to expected Infrastructure Improvements, source 
avallabJllty. and system reliability. Water Is a finite resource, and the 
ability. or non-ability, to reliably proVIde this water source may not allow 
for all proposed projects to be approved for County water. 

9. With 87% of displaced residents being renters. and With many having left. 
the Island. or are now deceased, or have moved outside of West Maul, how 
have water use projections been adjusted to accurately assess 
current need? 

Response: 
Water use projections are based on growth rates determined by the 
Department of Planning. The Department of Planning updates the socio­
economic forecast In accordance wtth Maul County Code 2.80B.030H.l , 
which shall consider housing demand, migration and job growth, among 
other factors. We understand adjusted growth rates may be proposed 
next month. Once updated projections are available. Including 
projections regarding displaced residents returning to West Maul. water 
demand forecasts can be updated. Meanwhile. the published growth 
rates and planned development projects guide water use projections. 

10 What government agency. branch. diVIsion or Jndlvtdual decides what the 
prtorlty Is for housing displaced residents (temporary vs permanent 
housing) and corresponding water reservations? 

Response: 
The department has been, and currently Is ln. discussions with vruious 
governmental agencies In regards to potential multi-unit temporary 
housing projects In the Wesl and Central areas of Maui. The Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE), the Hawaii Housing Finance and Development 
Corporation (HHFDC), the Council for Native Hawaiian Advancement 
(CNHA), and the Lieutenant Govemor's office all have projects In various 
stages of development. As stated above, the department examines all on 
a case-by-case basis, with infrastructure and source avatlabllity being 
primary considerations as to which projects move forward llrst If County 
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water is requested. The department, along with other County agencies, 
have also been In discussions With the County's Development Services 
Administration (DSA) dlvtslon and the Planning Department regarding 
the expedited pennJltlng process for new structures Within lhe Ore· 
affected areas. These permits will take precedence In regards to 
approvals. and County water will be available as these properties were 
already customers prior to the Ore event. 

11. What formula does the County use to estimate water usage Within the West 
Maul district? Per person, per family, per school, per government building, 
per commercial building, per hotel/condo, Ore protection, per park, 
per agricu ltural use, etc.? How Is the formula adjusted to address 
seasonal usage? 

Response: 
To estimate water demand for an lndlvidual new project, the Maul DWS 
Water System Standards apply. The system standards provtde unit rates 
for restdenttal projects. square footage and acreage rates for commercial. 
government building. park, resort and agricultural uses. The system 
standards formulas account for seasonal use. To esttmate long range 
water demand system wide, population growth rates are applted to actual 
water producllon. Fire flow demands and requirements are determined 
by the Maul DWS Water System Standards. and by the Maul County 
Code. Different zonlngs such as residential, agricultural. rural, etc. 
require different amounts of Ore flow protection . and thereby different 
kinds of flre protection requirements. The Department of Fire & Publlc 
Safety also has the jurisdiction In certain situations for fire flow 
requirements. 

12. What has been the actual use of potable water within the Lahaina service 
area used per person, per year for the years 2018 - 2022? 

Response: 
Water use per person for the Maui DWS water system In West Maul 
based on water production, census data and estimated populallon where 
census data Is not available Is calculated In gallons per day !gpd) as 
follows: 

2018: 234 gpd/person 
2019: 243 gpd/person 
2020~ 216 gpd/person 
2021: 229 gpd 1 person 
2022: 2l8 gpd/person 
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The actual billed water consumption per person Is lower than water 
production, which Includes water losses In the system. Billed water 
consumption per person Is calculated as follows: 

2018: 215 gpd/person 
2019: 230 gpd/person 
2020" 203 gpd/person 
2021: 213 gpd/person 
2022: 206 gpd/person 

13. We understand that CWRM and DWS have been In discussions regarding 
additional source development. Will DWS please share an of the proposed 
solutions, estimated costs for Implementation. whalls being pursued 
and what the Umelines are for completion? 

Response: 
ln September 2023. CWRM offered DWS a potential water source known 
as the Honokowai 1\lnnel within the HonokowaJ valley (on Stale lands), 
which fs considered as not under the Influence of surface water. The 
water source yield has been estimated between 0.50 to 0.80 MOD. The 
estimated costs to development and tle lnto the Public Water System 
(PWS) is approximately $4.4 million. 

DWS has Included lhls source development proJect in the FY2025 budget 
for Planl)ing (Permits. PEA & EA) and design ($400,000) with 
construction funding In the FY 2027 budget ($4.0 M). 

14 Please jusUfy with data the plan to reserve aJI water from the new 
Kahana well, projected for completion early 2025, solely as reserve 
capacity. Please indicate all data used and formulas applied. 

Response: 
The sustainable yield capacity for the Kahana Well has been detennlned 
as 1.000 GPM ( 1.44 MCD per 24-hr run llme). The operational capacity 
has been detennlned as 0 .960 MGD (based on DWS typical 16-hr nm 
time - 2/3 dally run time. 

The Kahana well development was contracted In December 2022 but its 
use Is conUngent on the CWRM permit allocation. The well will improve 
the rellabtllty capacity of the system rather than providing new source for 
housing development. Reliability allows for unplanned Interruptions and 
maintenance of the eXisting sources. 
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15. What portion of municipal source development costs can/Will FEMA 
or other federal funding contribute to expedited permitting, design and 
constructton? Does municipal source development meet the crtterta 
for expedited completion In collaboration With the State via emergency 
proclamation? 

Resoonse: 
1Yplcally, l.n a non-emergency or disaster recovery situation. federal 
funding can cause mlnor (1-2 month) to major (12·36+ month) delays In 
the project development process, as time Is required for agency reviews of 
grant application development, grant application review and selection, 
award negotiation, design plan approvals. environmental determinations, 
and complying With procurement and other compliance requirements. 
Specifically. for the Upcountry and Lahaina Wildfire events, multiple 
federal funding opportunities are being Investigated that could enable 
projects to be designed and constructed more quickly than If the projects 
were Internally funded through DWS capital Improvement budget. 
Waivers of sped fie processes to expedite the fundtng process have been 
requested, but not yet approved. by multiple federal agencies Including 
the EPA and USDA. 

Regarding the Slate's Emergency Proclamation. It Is DWS understanding 
that the emergency proclamation applies to Immediate disaster response 
Including replacing damaged Infrastructure. While the damage 
assessment Is stiU underway. to date, no DWS water supply sources 
(surface water sources, water treatment faclltUes. and groundwater wells) 
have been assessed as damaged and thus source development projects 
would not fall under the emergency proclamation. 

16. When Will the connection to enable potable water exchange 
between Lahaina and Mahlnahtna treatment facUlties be complete? Has 
the contractor been selected and what percentage of the project has 
been completed as of March 2024. 

Response: 
There Is no direct connection between the plants. The water distribution 
systems served by the plants are connected and water can currenlly be 
transmitted from the Naplll system to the Lahaina system. Plans are 
being developed to allow Oow from the Lahaina system to the Napill 
system. 

17. Same questions for the completion status of the new Kahana well 
construction proJect? 
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Response: 
The original completion date for this well development phase was 
January 2025. However, typical construction delays have occurred due 
to recent winter rainstorms and lead Urnes for electrical equipment that 
make up the well's motor control center (MCC). These delays may add 
an additional six months or more. 

IS Does the County of Maul have 75K gpd or water nol being used 
currently, that could be provided temporarily to the Pulelehua project If 
the county desired? 

Response: 
As noted above, the County does not have any avaUable capacity. The 
Pulelehua permanent housing project Is also subject to the zoning 
condition 1n Ordinance No. 3889 providing for water source to be 
developed by Maul Land & Pineapple Company (subsequently by the 
project developer). 

19. On April 1 7, 2024 the Office of Recovery informed Councilmembers that 
It was communicated In a meeting between the Administration and 
CWRM staff that If the County provided temporary water lo Pulelehua 
that would require a new use permit. Please provide the dale of this 
meeting and name of the County of Maul employee(s) and CWRM staff 
member(s) that were present at the meeting and which CWRM staff 
member shared this opinion. 

Response: 
DWS staff meet with CWRM staff on a regular basts. It Is not known by 
DWS to what speclflc meeting this Is referring. It Is the understanding by 
DWS that the County has the abUlty to serve customers In Its service 
area at Its discretion. Meeting the needs of ex:1stlng customers. by 
developing reliable capacity that meets current needs. certainly takes 
pr1orlly over new uses. 

In advance, thank you for your attention to lhls maller. If you have any further 
quesUons. please contact me. 

JS:lkk 

Sincerely. 

{J.tN~LEBEAN. P.E. ~.:~tor 

102 1 r "g c 




